1394 TRACTOR /]

HYDRAULICS
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

DESCRIPTION PAGE
BleBd VAIVE v mriasmaiistas o s et il sls s SR o s sl 8-251
Combining Valve (withoutcab) ..........coiiiiiiiiiinn... 8-253
Combining Valve (withcab) .......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinan 8-255
Console, Controls (withoutcab) ............cooiiiiiiiaaa... 8-265
Console, Controls (withcab) .........ccoiiiiiiiniiniinannn, 8-267
Control Housing Assembly ... .....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn. 8-263
Control Lever, Hitch SYSIem ... ....ccomviieinns ot i 8-265
Control Valve ASSEMBIY ... v sinon se s siafan st anas e sime 8-259
Dirive: Hyaratllic PURMIE o hh oo oimmimetm sts o) sl o by 8-241
I N R s L e o N e e I Lo 2 L e 8-261
Filler Pressuresliine s o i ae e S 8-251
Eilter; Inlet, SYNCHTOMESH. . ...y r vmmmeilein it b Tt sias mimt o son st 8-237
Filter; Inlet POWETISHITC. oo i e s e sinyst i s mivatacerases 8-239
Flow Rate Lowering Control (withoutcab) .................. 8-269
Flow Rate Lowering Control (withcab) ..............cociu0. 8-271
Pump:
BRNE™. ol e T e i e it e s e e e e 8-241
Single Pump,. Sundstrand .. :..i:ciiiiiiinoi o it sodasaiaas 8-243
Tandem Pump, Sundstrand .........ccoiiiiiiiiiniennennns 8-245
Tandem PUump, BoWly .. copsihiseiinve ot s ihianais s 8-247
Ram Cylinder and Ramshaft .......c.coiviiiiiiiininnnnnens 8-297
Ramshatl Brackel' area o e R i e 8-2985
Rate of Lowering Control (withoutcab) ............cccvuvn.. 8-269
Rate of Lowering Control (withcab) ..........c.coviiii... 8-271
Remote Valves: '
Assembliesiiis . el S L v e e e 8-293
Eirst:Valve (without'cab) . ... . iicin it o 8-279
First Malve (WIth CaB) i i v vianmionviin o sslebianre iaiisie o viim 8-285
HOSES i d oot bl innil e s e e T e 8-291
Second Valve (withoutcab) .......ooviiiiiiiiiin i, 8-281
Second Valve (withcab) .....coviiiiiiviiiiiiiniineennnss 8-287
Third Valve (WIthout Cab) Sulc. o is Svale oiioss o ie siatiisis oo s 8-283
Third Valve (With'eab) o ivn s e vicaa i sonnnanen s s 8-289 =
Colnlngs. ol ot o Sl e M e e 8-291 =
SelatIoTKEant ol - . .. SESE eral s is rn  ha 8-257 =
Three-Way Valve Attachment (withoutcab) ................. 8-273 c
Three-Way Valve Attachment (withcab) ................c.... 8-275 0O
Three-Way Valve Assembly ........oovirienineninirereennn. 8-277 e
Tubes:
High Pressure, Front Chamber .........c.ciiiiviiiiiinnan. §-233
High Pressure, Single Pump/Rear Chamber ............... 8-235
RearfAXIe: oo vt sifs dnn o gt e i e s s 8-249
Pub 8-2201 ' Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







1394 TRACTOR 8-233

HIGH PRESSURE TUBES s
FRONT CHAMBER OF TANDEM PUMP
Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 S 200250 - STUBE=outlel, front PUMDE X . e ot s e o 1
2 6 P05 SCHEW =1/ UINGIHUNCRR. i vk s s se i s n i Sas e o e 4
Ao 24876 O=-RING =.5/8 inch(B mm) D ame i B8 o o et g e 1
4 K /2002585 SLEEVE =IAVIORN: o il v s b e i oaies b inis e e s s s e s s s 4
5. K 916899 BRACKET -~ Hibe CHPR i e BT s o civats i v il s st S L s e ot 4
6% SI602844 - IBOLET = S/ACAUINGXA=1/8INCH. Lt vt i eiin to s s s 2
FA 19481 - WASHER ~lock :5/10/ NG it bt it ot ot s s s s e rae b et e 3
8 K 200253 TUBE - relief valve ta UNION: . mais s iivan s sonsinssss t o ms tme i e o s siin ae s 1
9 K 19482 WASHER = ook B/BMEN ot b e niei s o sie v o e s aomm emiom sain 2
0= “K-TI600661 - BOLT = 3/Binch BING: S MR o i s 2
Tl oK =828820 “GASKET-—walye anditithe @M. s e e R B e e 1
12 K 14509 O=HING = 13/16Hnch (Z1mm) B o st ot sa ot s it sl 1
13 K 952323 VALVE - relief, pre-set ............ e ST T e e e e A s e e 1
14 K 24852 £ O=RING =VAIWE - iviiimmimss i i s i e n e b e e e b s 1
15: K 600608 BOLT - T/ABUNG X 2-TAINEM i0isvisasvisitorimissiiasiabatvessssitrsoeis 2
16"~ Ik 626522 WASE ERI=sarling: 7/ 16 iNCN% it insatiais o i e s e e e e atare et 4
17 K 200252 TUBE - union to combining valve (Standardtractor) ..............coovvinenn.. 1
17 K 204582 TUBE - union to combining valve (With Ga8D) .....vovviriiriirreninnnnrnnns. 1
8K 24B52e O=RING = TEabinch (18mmMYIRT .o GBI S ios re s e e 2
19 K- 602804  BOLT - 5/16 UNC x 7/8 In0h SR . om0l - i aie i s s i 2
20 (I Y 200251 BRACKET = 1ubBICIID: vl e ot it v s et lied e s s s 1
21 KU 6002057 BOLT =56 UNC % 1-1/2 NCHE Gt e ot a e toss e e e 1
22+ K. 607044 NUT - SABIRChIUNG B, 0l o s b ssssivs s i oaieie o s S 1
23 IK=602902. BOLT ~S/8 LINGIX S/AUHCH . o i oo o ias i e Bl S 1
24 REF VALVE ASSEMBLY - combining (See Page 8-253,8-255) .........coovevnnnenn. 1
29 MINEGR619588, PERIG ~ 7/8 IAChilINE | 0o\ Ji5 o o olrnleniimis aiitons sttt e s R o
26 K 30085 SWASHER «tfiber, 7/8-INCH (22 MM ool v s i ot SN et Oy 1
27 K O10240 WPLIATLEC= [BOVEE 0. it o goie v eniisiiiie s aah oo SN ML, L R I 1 1
2BLCK=GWE8AT - GASKET SVAIVE: (it ol oo b s o siieon e e e D U D S el 1
204 i BO2984TNBOLT = 3/8UINE X AANCR 0o cioih conatonne o iiosonb i st w00 SO e T R 2
30 K 600421 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 4-1/4 inch (Tandem PUMP) ....eeuureinurtnnneeanneannecns 1
31 K 600419 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 3-3/4 inch (Tandem PUMP) . ...couutiinurinneeaaenannns 2
32 K 600417 BOLT -3/8 UNC x 3-1/4 inch (Tandem PUMP) . .uutinntennnteneaanneannns 1
33 K 24556 O-RING = 3/4. Inch {19 MM) D vois s i sienmsimmninnnmtn s e o vios i D S 2
S KeSB23588 “O-RING = 1-3/1640eh (B0 MM D . .« sieins s s s isineste s o B e oG B 1
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England

SR s CHERRE SN SS S S = i a2t ol



8-234




1394 TRACTOR | 8-235

HIGH PRESSURE TUBES
SINGLE PUMP AND REAR CHAMBER OF TANDEM PUMP

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 200243 TUBE -rearpump outlet .. ..ocvouiiiinnrnrennrarastieiiriiimeoneneeennens 1
20 K 24676 O-RING -5/8inch (16 MM) ID ...oviniiieeitiiieinennn i aannnae e 1
3 K 606504 SCREW -1/4UNC X 1INCh ...eiiiiiiiiiironieinrnnnnrorrtirnnnnesennes 4
4 K 016899 BRACKET -tubeto main frame ..........cc.mviiiieininnncronnnenennenens 3
5 K 919418 BLOCK - support, SiNGIe PUMP ...coiueiiminnuonananneserrsrnnrneressree: 2
6 K 602807 BOLT-5/16 UNC X 1-1/BINCh ..ccvevurrercusrniananiateotenrnnrenenneesa: 2
Tl 19481 WASHER - 10Ck, 5/16 iNCh . ..oivnieiiriiiiiiineiniiiianiinainonees T 7
8 K L 2900258 SLEEVE = NVION wiviivusmmmrrsseeifornihisdseionispsoainesevdnms stz 3
B oNRA00 VOLIP ~ DB - cusniiuminn v e s omdea s b SEloE (S b S s Sae S e 1
10 K 602902 BOLT-3/8UNC X3/4INCh .....ooiiiiiiiininrirnrnrnananerrnsnrnnnieners 1
17 K 19482 WASHER - 10CK, 3/B INCH . .cvnieiniiineinietunenneentnnamenennercennnees 4
12 K 200244 TUBE - relief valve o UNIONS .....ouieviiieennneirnennnnrnernsnenrareness 1
13 K 600412 BOLT -3/8 UNC X 2-5/BiINCH «.vvviieurirereiaciresonsannenneesronescsneonre 2
14 K 19482 WASHER - 10Ck, 3/8 INCH ..cvuevnrnenniusinmniioctustusnnrnoresserenscnes 2
157K 14509 O-RING - 13/16inch (21 mmM) ID ...iiieiiiiimarinraiisuiananennneconnncns 1
16 K 928522 GASKET -valve .......coveeiiinnniiinncrcnnenaies e S v A s 1
17 K 928525 VALVE ASSEMBLY - bleed (See Page 8-251) ........... i 1
18 K 952323 VALVE - relief, pre-set assembly ......c...oonviiiiiiiarinnenriiteannareeerns 1
19 K 24852 » O-RING - 11/16 inch (18 mMmM) ID ...coviniiiirrnnenrmcintintnnoneennnnanees 2
20 K 600608 BOLT -7/16 UNC x 2-1/40nCh ....coiiiiuiniiirienininnnincnnnenrnrneess 2
21 K 626522 WASHER - sealing, 7/16 inch (11 MM) ..ouineneneeinrnananerncnrarnrenencnes 3
55 K 621686 CUIP <fuUbe .....cosfomtssivensvspsiaavemoiliosesnspmende sosnsaagsniosep 1
23 K 628240 STRIP -rubber .....ovvivveeneiiininnnnn. N S R e 1
24 K 602906 BOLT-3/8UNC X 1-1/40INCh ......iiniieiiiiiiiniiiiiimeatinrcncnneenss 3
55 K /607002 NUT - 378 inCh UNG . o oo it s ovmnee s s leiin sy oot misieitie Gisies wisnive sains 1
26 K 200251 BRACKET -tube CHP ..ivovevauamnnermninarennriinonrerenninmnareturensons: 1
27 K 600205 BOLT-5/16 UNC X 1-1/20iNCh ......ioiiiianinnenronrrntniocnotnranenenss 1
98 K 607044 “NUT =5/6.0nch UNC Ll ous o outiiie asee vonsnsnsonoecanonaisatons seonnes 1
20 K 602982 BOLT =3/8UNC X3/4iINCh ...cciuisimnnevsrmnccnssanioasnneonapescdisntess 1
30 K 200249 TUBE - union to filter ............ S i e e R S el P 1
30 K 602809 BOLT-5/16 UNC x 1-1/2inCh ......ccuiiieriiinnnmiiinaninoneeeneannsns 2
33 K 0952363 FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic (See Page 8-251) ..........cooveienecnernn.e 1
34 K 202493 TUBE - filter outiet, SiNgIE PUMP ...cu.eeiiuimnennieeeenmniuetaoensennees 1
35 K 202492 TUBE - filter outlet, tandem PUMP ......coveerreneeecninrenousnrnrnrnarcees: 1
36 K 24556 O-RING -3/4 inch (19 MM)ID ...ooiveiiiiecsmnernoaionatersandaninasive. 1
37 K 628067 RING - back-up, 3/4 inch (19 mm)ID .......oiuininrnmennirenarireenrneeaen: 1
38 K 947791 BOLT -7/16 inch UNC, Special .......coumiiiiunennrranncrerriernrntnsnnes 1
39 K 602805 BOLT =5/16UNC X 1InCh ..i.ciiuciiiieranesersitaonaesannnsencnnssetinns e

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







Ref. Part No.
1 K 956341
2 K 906764
3 K 605697
4 K 19481
5 K 623849
B K 15143
7 K 946089
8 K 15279
9 K 200177
10 K 602904
11 K 19482
12 K 607002
13 K 956340
14 K 924378
15 K 622031
16 K 916897
17 K 602883
18 K 19481
19 K 19471
20 K 608128
21 K 607044
22 K 917126
23 K 622030
24 K 200176
24 K 205703
25 K 623561
26 K 600217
27 K 19481

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-237

HYDRAULIC INLET FILTER
SYNCHROMESH TRACTOR

Description Required
HOUSING S iRIBL Filtar e s o v v im o s s s i age aaos s wsa) s e srarw o 1
GASKET ~DOUSING o 5icirs vt o0 o onse se s atua s s ar-ue:ohuaseumo v)ars G aea o binsesitons s 1
BOLT =5/16/UNC X 1874 INCHiovii o vr s i s oo e e i s civatefa s ande oo 8
WASHER = lock, 518 iNCH! & iissis s smaiie ssonn e veslssaom e s saiesiyvis o 8
Pl G =/ 2nchiBSE . oo cen v et S e R e s e s el 1
WASHER' = SEaIRG 0w vrinsmnsmis e sttt iy ol Sha 416 a7 6 4T Giboe,s 1
FILTER Sinlet cuvmonims s v simmrosa s, v AT AR, L S B 1
O=RING = 1=374 inch (44 M)l D T i e v e s s o i i m s iminmonis 1
PLATE = FETATNGE 5o v staliriorers s sbo s siam o me s mcs sae M v 0 w070 age I eha- s s oo e 1
BOLT =3/ UING x T NG s vrietsmanios s v i B oot sa s ea el draiovdi o e o it 1
WASHER = |Gk, ‘3B INCH: o vicsnine i cns vossnih qaiese e ss i ariisisie oo 1
NIE3/8 inchilBNG T . o % aes s il il ns soeiis e opieni v snramarin 1
FEIBE SiNIEl ol o = i ks s B s S S e e 1
HOSE = ROUSIAGOAUDE .o vssrn tiusnts smae - saliionny vl sie s saiinme dadainnis 1
e b =R et S s e (ol p (Y g 15 ) SR e WERE SRR R L e e e s R B s e e 1
B A G ET - D it i R e ey o S R 4
BOLT: =516 EING X S/A AR 2o i oiemsnnisin ovmiw b sz o iwia oybrte s s ocesa sy £2a7a s n 2
WASHER = 1oCk. 5/T6NCHT /s vivinisminivs viorsusinm i o ieiosssia st qibon s i snie ataiessiois 4
WASHER - 5/16'INCH (8 MM oot o ccsivntns o s wuiie wisise saisiaons s viee saesmi UAR
STUD =516 UNG X 1-8/BIRCH i ks s v i v s s st e Arararaslabov st 2
NUT =5ABIREREHNE v oiises el e s v e s b st 2
HOSE = 0lDOW: s cnareisis s el i onsss. = ParSE st e e SRS ot ety s 1
CLIP - hose, 2-1/4 inch (57 MmM) ........covvvneses N T e 3
ELBOW - pump inlet, except Dowty tandem PUMP .....ovvverrnnnnernnnnnnaens 1
ELBOW - pump inlet, Dowty tamdem pump only ........cceeimnenucnnnaen... 1
O-RING -2 ifnch: (25-Mm)EIDIEE .« oo st it o e s s s 1
BOLT ~5/16 LING X SANGH. wiilieiicviiies s emnie oo s i sialas s o s ot s e 2
WASHER = 106K a5/ 16 IR i s e b nlbna s be oo it b alils ooy e 2

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







Ref. Part No.
1 K 205588
2 K 940407
3 K 600207
4 K 19481
5 K 946089
6 K 15279
7 K 953845
8 K 613984
9 K 19488
10 K 957355
11 K 205590
12 K 622031
13 K 916897
14 K 19481
15 K 19471
16 K 608128
17 K 607044
18 K 917126
19 K 622030
20 K 200176
20 K 205703
21 K 623561
22 K 600217
23 K 19481
24 K 205927
25 K 24555
26 K 17457

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-239

HYDRAULIC INLET FILTER
POWER SHIFT TRACTOR

Description Required
EHOISING =iletlillar i iiosimni v st ks mlis s et e p s astns 1
GASKET = NOUSING “«.civavsvesononveinvssivinsnwesssassssmabebesessives 1
BOLT = 5/16 UING x 1=3/4000R. /i 155 s v ahe b v auis v ol v sidiaomios 10
WASHER = 10ck,. B/16 INCH . .5 siies aie bias wsivid sie s saiveila s dle brssiamis e ctaivutaate 8
SR S T Cle . ey AN R et D S S e e S e 1
O-RING - 1-3/4 inch (44 mMM) ID .....0uteareneniiiiurnanrannensnsesisnseanas 1
PEATE =retaINBr . e sionliin s et sininion R o et S e i 1
SEREW = NG 10 INFE X/ 2 AMCHR s 5 con coninciioinis sisinn mishes souia s ate el via . winieee okt a/s7e0 1
WASHER - lock, 3/16 inch .......... DN, e O s T Rl s sk L, 1
TUBE = inlet cowrt il o B it i ot it oo Wi o ek osseininlas s A R 1
HOSE - housing totube .......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiomreiiirioncrnneneenannns 1
ClP = hose, . 2-1/2.006h (BA-TNM). caoiinliobete distaivih e erenla i ein s s 1
BRAGKET S HIBEE . . e oo e i ra il os U s Sy v wia e siem e s 4
WASHER = 10¢k; 5718 INCH ... tie s vi0in eninnm sl assiaioiassio s one st m b o008 8 6 led /e a2l 4
WASHER =~ E/16 INCH(B MM .. s e n e mies sdiaiara e herass iaait e s a . 41950 010 ham e UAR
STUD =516 LING XA37B ANCH (a5 osbeee nti a0t s s e ale aii e s 2w 0o i o it 4
NUT = BH6HRCR NG s e e sfoniomisn s o s s batase s s acni s msagnissofloiat v intais a2y 4
DSBS O| DOW: et s s B s e e arreifesdli o o el e N Lo L ISl e R 1
CLIP - hose, 2-1/4-INCH (BT TNM) < viioiimiosvniis s anm oo e vios titejo saa siuto aias sinse simes 3
ELBOW - pump inlet, except Dowty tandem puUmp .....ceeeseeincanressnenss. 1
ELBOW - pump inlet, Dowty tamdem pumponly ............coiiiiiiiinnnn, 1
G-RING ~1.inch (25 mM) B .. .iiivs st siomiles s s i oniee 1
BOLT = 5/16 NG XS IANCHT Ly si0 v mmio sio s ool s 5inle ok sl oo o5 ralamesa o arorenh 2
WASHER SH0CK B/ INCHL Liv. surieisinin s nsnin o iviaiois siotmisiotiein et s ta e oieieraimira oW o e 2
FILTER - power shift DUMP . ..uiiiiiiiiiniisnrarasooraraeriisiiasainannnes 1
O-RING - power shift filter ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieinon.. 1
WASHER - sealing, 1-1/4 inch (34 mm) ID ......ooimiiininiiiniiiiiia, 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-240

ot T B St e Sl e e UL




1394 TRACTOR y 1 8-241
DRIVE - HYDRAULIC PUMP

Ref.  Part No. Description ig/ﬁ-i) Required
1 K 955266 COLUPLING - flexible wiavinsi svimmniinnisins viibine suvei b i it st 1
2 . K 800531 BOLT-3/B UNE X 200Ch cuissioiin i iihins conbam s iy mnii s o b b 3
3 - K 19482/ "WASHER =~ A0ek "8/BiNCH Lol oot i il e o e i st she el e amae o sherain 3
4- K. 200047 S COUIPIEIN G SDUTDIARIVET 1. o dohsineinssios s s iy oot b s ie e n o sin s et oo 1
5 K= 1600490 BOLT = 3/8 NG 2= 1WAINCH ... 0 s Bl s e i ae e e 3
6 K 607302 NUT - self-locking, 378 INCRIUNG . . .o ilivey vl iinimm s o ssmins s ale s s 3
7 - K 200174 - BRACKET ~ SUDPOT., PUIMIP: s isiiwi s ialswiniase s siaseioislon vis siahe sssniavie ws s aioiiie 1
B K 821815  BDEBWEL S 1/2 X 1e1/2 INCR i i Biea asS 0 o oaiiasmaitin s et it s wsise ot s asel 5 e 1
g K 600408 SBOLT = 3/8 - LING X2 IMER. §orims i i Saeitn ano s s/t i ot s s s i ek wra s 2
10 K 19482 “WASHER- loCk; 8/8IINCN e T s onn it st s v v emainvavinlvn sl s s s o e nsions 2
11 K. 622042 SBOWEL THIR0 .« Lol el G e o s B sl 5 00 s e Bl s e e e 2
12 K- 200045 DISE Slacatingt. Sl d8 s sl b R R e s 1
13 K 200045  SLEEVE = 0five, IDURMDY [f .2 v it s muimiein s staistoithe ve: et bl last s e R 1
14 K 19604 KEY - Woodruff No. 405 ...... T AN (e £ IS AP s 1
15 K 626380 WASHER -tab, sieevenut .......cooovviviiininnnn. BT S ST 1
16 I 617053 T NUR = ZAGHRCh UNFE oottt e e S e . s et e e et 1
175 K 606506 BOLT /4 LING X 1-1/4 iINChl atia s vois cina vanmais i S 4
18 K 19480 \WASHER = 10ck: 1T/4INEH  (aiviaiiiioin s iiininseniinm soasisesiessesnsmes 4
19 K 307945 PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic, single, Sundstrand (See Page 8-243) .......... 1
19 K 307058 PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic, single, Bosch .#........cooiiiiiiiiiiiininn.. 1
19 K 200916 PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic, single, DOWLY ......ovuriririrrinrnneeeseenses 1
20 K 916535 PUMP ASSEMBLY - tandem, Sundstrand (See Page 8-245) .................. 1
20 K 954263 PUMP ASSEMBLY - tandem, Dowty (See Page 8-247) ..........c.cvvinnnnnnn 1
09, yoir W M
N e - \ ij \
pf (’-’..{l‘" v GO
o
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-242




Ref. Part No.
1 K 307945
2 K 9862112
3 K 964838
4 K 964840
5 K 964839
6 K 964920
7 K 19482
8 K 964837
9 K 962100
10 K 962106
11 K 964831
12 K 626380
13 K 19604
14 K 617053
Pub 8-2201

Issued April, 1984

1394 TRACTOR 8-243

SINGLE HYDRAULIC PUMP - SUNDSTRAND
Description g Required
PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic, single (Sundstrand AFGP160L27131) ......... 1
COVER < 'DUMD. iviiresiiave i biiarss s imeed i e v a7 0 e st 484 laopieees 1
ROTORS = pump (SELOF 2) v ciiunes vensvansssdvrasmae et Lorss s v 1
BEARING ASSEMBLY - pump (with bushings) .........cooiiiiiiiian. 2
BOEE=3/8InchINE  special siivas v snie it fnicinst ie i nnas 4
B O E e G N e e e e e Pt o s 4
WASHERFSIlot ks 3 Blinch Rl Ste= 08 uil el et e S e e e 4
INWETS-"SBAUOCH LINFEF & oo iosonavinnd e e tanaitns mm s msacine sinminin s ione stoniiears 4
B e = o [U ] s o e et A e C . T I e et e e DR 1
SEAL - 0il, 5/8 x 1-1/8 x 5/16 inch (16 x28x8mMmM) .......cccviiievvvevnens 1
e S S B T o U o o S R P e P 1
WASHER =itab (CoUPNG MUY o inmiesn . Tatisi s sl s sy Sl st 1
KEY ~ WoodritFENG- 403 i i s obitais o cibrns s v s sve sies sias 1
NUT - 76 inch BINEs e cdtmr s ool Doiaaicaduaincna i saian s 1

Printed in England




8-244




1394 TRACTOR 8-245
TANDEM HYDRAULIC PUMP - SUNDSTRAND

Ref. Part No. Description Required

K 916535 PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic, tandem (Sundstrand A33/25,07724) ........... 1
1 K 862109 ROTORS = pUmpi(Setior 2) oo olilnh ol i oo s Bie s rstarscsii im wos s ion ataiss 1
2 K 962116 BEARING ASSEMBLY - pump (with bushings) ...........coiiiiiiiiinnn... 2
3 K 962099 DOWELE=TING: i s e i vt i e e e e e 4
4 K 962107 COUPLING=Tear PUMP o os et st D v a5 e e s a ek s ensias 1
5 K 962105 BROTORS = pUMpPSetiDl &) %o i i o st s et s s s e o 1
6 K 962089 . BEARING ASSEMBLY - pump (with bushings) ......ccvvvvirrnerninnennnnns 2
7 K 962110 B O E iRt s o e e el e e e T 4
8 K 962111 BOT = 3/8 inch |INE speciale Lo el ) e e e S e e e e 4
9 K 19482 WASHER:=locic 3/8 inChL I TerTh. W N i bodis o st soisrosiss ot ws s drae 4
10 K 616982 NUT = S/8NACHEINE e L3k Gt i e S oneiis o s ias s i s e s 4
11 K 962106 SEAL - 0il, 5/8 x 1-1/8 x 5/18 inch (16 X 28 X8 mMm) ......c.coviiiiiiininnnnn. 1
12 K 964831 SEAICIEIpUMD . foilodinmdamas iy s s e e et 1
13 2K 19604 KEY:= WoodrffiNe 405" ¢ St i B s e e s o 1
14 K 617053 NUE S 7/A60nch UNE" sofe soiain v bsinei e v e s s saiers vinn 1
15 K 626380 WASHERSABD ot i i e e T 0 5 i e B B e b e et 1

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






1394 TRACTOR 8-247
TANDEM HYDRAULIC PUMP - DOWTY

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 854263 PUMP ASSEMBLY - hydraulic tandem (Dowty IP3044-1P3036) ............... 1
1 K 962568 R NG E s MO R g s e e s e s i ARt e 1
2 NSS SEAL - oil, flange (Order K260307 kit) ............ e e e S 1
3 A 48381 A s e TS 5o S e e e il bt O e 1
4 A 48287 BOLT - through, 3/8 inch UNFsqguarehead ...........cvvviiinvinnnnnnen. 4
5* A 48382 @=RING =S0aliNg; PUIMP ouii vt i s i s oo o o s a4t S iaitateors 4
6* NSS RING - backing (Order K260307 Kit) ......cvvvrirrrirerirnrinnreneeeenss 4
7* NSS RING - backing {©rder K260307 Kit): ..o vinilon s dsivms s e e il damms 4
8* NSS . SEAL - |obe, pump (Order K260307 Kit) .. :ccuiuuseosrssssoninoeissmonsons 4
9 A 48373 BUSHEING ~front Dear ..o i hadn sen s s o, Egr )] 2
10 A 48377 BSHINGE o geaT s it R s s et b B 2
11 A 48379 GEAR = driven trontpUmp e L e MR s L b e 1
12 A 48378 GEAR = dive SRORE PUMD o i el e R L i 1
13" NSS KEY - drivetgear (Order K26ABBTKIY 7, « oo vivve oo s e uideimlin s e s 1
14 NSS BODY = pump s fronticas et T il T oS i s s bt e s i s s 1
15 A 48380 COUPLING=pump, SpHned . .......o8etisaieopm. sioueie svbinain e s 1
16 NS S BLATE - COMIEE B B i oo s s i R R i o et sl s St e iiias 1
17 A 48383 BUSEHNG ~rear geas: s i i o i e s e b e 2
18 A 48384 BUSHING = reaF QBB © oor o rniieic o Sivains, o m s ais o s la iintaln aesie e bl e S o 2
19 A 48385 GEAR = drive, rearplimp. i s e e 1
20 A 48386 GEAR = driVen  [eRE PUMIP AT S e s et e T e o onon e et s 1
21 NSS BOEY S pimparaar . o e A e R L L e e e 1
22 K 962569 CONER=Tentd pUmpE L . o e e o o A ) 1
23 192- 21 WASHER =UOCK-SIBIRCE! .ont il e v e o e Sk 4
24 25- 176 NUT=3/8NCHUMNEIEK: « oo s e i s e e g o s 4
K 260307 SEAL KIT - pump (Includes all items marked with * asterisk) ................. 1

-7 w} P . =y 7 o

{'o w1 {}'FDL.-\/‘“-\ T K vl { / =
P ehefle Ac porad LoV = - N
T LN T AR

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-248




1394 TRACTOR : 8-249
HYDRAULIC TUBES - REAR AXLE

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 70952224  TUBE--CONrOl MAINE, i i vvs s psinn b s os ssi sl st e s e i snas 1
205 1K 24779 O-RING .= 7A6%Reh (11 mmM) 1D ivsititoiimes i isimmase s vevsivds 2
3 T KT 600405 = BEALT = B/BWING X A=5/B INCH . s ussis s siss o senm st s Siens e Sode 2
4 K 19482 WASHER = loek. B8 MG L o e i s osin srms a i s in s st o et 2
5 i Ta3d BREIATE llocatinga X N - o oo e e T T it 1
B C8 26036628 SBOIT = 1/AING SEBIBIHIICRL oo snimm e s sbeos s s o inss e 2
7 ke - Me 23557 SECSRING: = 96N M) LD (i o i s emeo st e (ed oz s o e Ao 2
8 Ko 626026 LINICNRET/BUNCH WINE f o o ms s o aeims s ol it e s meis s e o (shaie s s s 1
G e 62359920 C@=RIN G SR HCHE (1B MM D v v b o i e o e ez o b 5 A oy 1
10 K 918244 TUBE - tami GYHRART . oo v s i mmsms ol v/sm s st a soualoiaaioge s s il 1
11 K 24852 O-RING - $1MGInch (1B MmM) D ..vcviviiiormbinom s mees ais v sasn 1
12=K""602804 * BOLT =5/16:EINC X 7/8 INCA . ivivneivnon o v svismesie o 5wk saal 2
13 K 168481 % WASHER ~llock. S/IBIRCH 5t uosisscinii i avave o s b i Wl e medie same 2
T Ral 533G8 TLIBE=contrelvalverto Tiee | ol S Sl s e e e i 1
15 K 912269 BUSHING - threaded, 1/2 -5/16IinCh UNC .......cvvviviiiiiiniiinsnsiaisses 1
16 K 626577 WASHER - sealing, 172 InCh (13 MM) . .uiirieriiiossrisiosnssssssssssnonnass 1
17 KES607084  NUT = logk, 1/20NGHILING. (oo cumarun s s o s viis b s s s aes s asasns 1
185K 602816 BOLT 2 5/16 UNC X 2:8/BINCH o suaimniniimoam aniaso st s s mss = sieiois 1
19 =K ==607081 “NUT iock; 5ABIRCh UNC . .ciiiiuii v it v iosistoniviin i ie s aanis 1
20 K 916891 TUBE - distribution block tO Cross pPieCe ........cviiiiriieeiinerninnseernns 1
21 K 203177 TUBE - gearbox lubrication (Synchromesh) ..........cciiiiiirininnnninnnann 1
22 K 942372 TUBE - gearbox lubrication (Power Shift) .....ccooiviiiiviiiiiiiineeiiiane 1
23St 027R] - BOLT~ A/ NG e 1/ 20RCh e o e e e e e A 1
24 K TO4RO T WASHER ek, 1/410nch: — o e e e o me 1
25 K 913785 TUBE - ram cylinder lubrication .............. A= s s W T 1
26 K 625009 CLIP - retaining ..... e e R L SR, | SR S 1
27 K 950514 TUBE - reversible shaft PTO lubrication .......c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnenn. 1
28 K 919662 TUBE - multi-speed PTO lubrication (Not North America) .............co...0. 1
289 K 957148 BLOCK - distribution ..... T e R R e S B e R T 1
30070 917387 GASKET - axle ROUSING v isicisvsms vsamisessvanisns sl ol aolsn mtians 1
31 K 248527 O-RING - 11/16 inch (18 MM :ouoiiinn s ssamavi s ne s i s s o 5
32 “K._623588 - O-RING - 1-3/16 inch (29 MMY 1D ... . c. e sismismmnstomsivesiom s s nameisna 1
330 Ko 919240 COVER = diStADUHONBIOCK. . . v civirieninininsisin iaisin aimire oistase s sion s asecasatabe iosa s oac 1
4 eEsIeERINAT RO T oi3/BELIN G ATICR, i torinler oo ecsiaremsnsors o, s s s e Pt e ss oo e S 2
35 K 608515 FBOLT = 3/8 LING X Z23/8 NCH: i iiieia o o sioncvrorm svaisin oont orsi shois soiel soniatstabatarabaiet siate ante 1
36 K. 600416 BOLTF -3/8 UNE X BiNCH o vin s vinmisad v samlbms st 2
37 K 600418 -:BOLET ~.3/8 UNE X B-T/2INEH swanuni caiiguianviancominm s canlisite sy e 1
38 K 19482 WASHER - lock, 3/8inch .........ccviiiiiiniiinnnen A e e (s
38 K 619528 PLUG ~-7/B INChUNF L ociiimsnnnsiaiiiren drisicaiie smamaimioi e s pi e s
40 K 30085 WASHER - fiber, 7/B inch (22 M) . iiinein v oliesinmiva oahanm ciniin sneiasiieism e ol 1

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



8-250




Ref, Part No.
1 K 952363
2 K 946095
3 K 628866 -
4 K 628915
5 K 625299
6 K 953564
T K 626406
8 K 625298
9 K 953563
10 K 621493
11 K 947791
12 K 626522
13 K 928525
14 K 928518
15 K 924115
16 K 620089
17 K 6267892
18 K 924321
19 K 824117
20 K 625233
21 K 24554
22 K 924116
23 K 14509
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR

9/ 8-251

FILTER AND BLEED VALVE
Description Required
FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic oil .......... R T o G i 1
ELEMENT KIT - filter .......... Bl e e 1
BING s SelNG ot T E T v o e e o e R 1
BING ~backBpe o 0 B0 o R v sesbanisns eas i sl s nss 1
BRPRINGEelemen TS e Ml e i s b e e s 1
RELINGEH=BYEPESS — o e ¥ o N i i e e 1
WASHER ~ PIUNGOK ool it i v i tivsinn e i anssmn b o cinss 1
SEBRING - PINOE I o s T s v il o St ite uatar s mam o somi ol e set e s 1
TR 1 S oo (o R, ot RN 3 S . PR reC SSCREEY  est 1
B S s T o R e e e e R B e 1
100 e i ated pft (Y o]jo] -] B SRR e sl s N e e 1
WASHER®sseallnge 7/ 1GANEH" (AT MY ..o oo b e 5/ s as s 1
VALVESASSEMBLY “bleedliain o8 .o (v s by i s 1
BODNC - aVE G S MEC TN ol svni siesiis ste s e e e s aes s ST 5 e i 1
RETAINER s BAIE 0 B i snsmei o Tl e e e s 1
BALL = steel: 9/32 INCRT MM of o ianeenn o v ainiis i s 1
WASHER:~ 5/16 inch (B:mmi) Special' .. ....osviueisaiss o aoession bisvies 1
o L e 1
PLUNGER-NEIVE it st e s i iis S et oy 1
SERING - PUINGEY =it i i s siiih s s st o s sisieos ooy s b i 1
O=RING - plig; 3/8 NCh CIBIRAMYIEY i in ot e iareie s s s et 1
PLUG =5/8inch - BINF, Spagali o o0 o et e o = e e 1
O-RING - 13/16inch (21 mm) ID ...virirnnrnnnn.. Sl e R b e e S 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England




8-252




Ref. Part No.

K 307903
1 NSS
2 NSS
3 K 625405
4 K 202852
5 K 915393
6 K 616485
7 - K 19488
8 K 307883
9 K 616489
10 K 19488
11 K 206717
12 K 625881
13 K 625969
14 K 627473
15 K 652181
16 K 203441
17 K 306431
18 K 651778
18 K 652185
20 K 19830
21 K 921826
22 K 616981
23 K 307864
24 K 650342
25 K 651507
26 K 651828
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-253

COMBINING VALVE
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description Required

NMALVE ASSEMBLY = COMDIRING . oo cvimmioin s sts sivsinsiniv sl b s s 1
{0 oh S PRSI B I el S e e i e, S e S B U e e e et 1
B e o e e e s e e 1
BRING= B/AGneh-(T4Imim) 1D et i avme il e At s 2
CAR ASSENBEY SR Ial: e iss i o i i e e s e S e 1
PAD = Breathel . vt omiie s it a5 i bovls i e e i 41 1
SEREW. ARe 10 ENE X iNC N v e e T S 2
WASHERIOEK, B3/16TACH, iunsis iiame s e s s o s e 2
BABEISNd o e e e e s i SR e e e 1
SOREW - No NS IRER 5o i e St o e e e e s 2
WASHER SlloelaBilniiNeh 2o o e ot e T e 2
&z SR o T oL (101 ST e e AR e NI i BN o 1
PIN IO ol B e o RN e e e STea 1
2L fedile (i f SEREVA L nic] s N e N e I R 1
WA SEER =SSNl (B TR ot st S e e B L 2
s e i e SR O i N S e S e R 2
X ENS I AN = SOOI s et s e e o e 1
B O D s B L e L e e e A e e 1
WASHER “85mm: Shat B o i e e e e e 1
PIN = COMBEER XM HII viaveiniiosin s DI d s i i et i s 1
GROMMET = bracket-8l80mMmM . c.iv siv oo o e 8 1
KNOB - rofl 5/B IRCHREINE s civcviieis o i e, o 1
INBEE=606 TRchiBINE - oo it i i ianiaalacte o e 1
BRACKET —CORIrol 100 i .ois it s b et b AR SN o e 1
BEIET = WIBDORERN IS (o) .o e i o i et L o W R b el 2
R 1 S i R S e L e C o e e oo e iy 2
WASHER =B 0 o s i o ioss S st i e i o st L B ety 2

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



8-254




1394 TRACTOR 8-255

COMBINING VALVE
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 306693 L LEVER ~hand inaum b s e st e s e e e S e s e e e e e 1
2~ K 306268° KNOB =1eVEr v shanieisaabsiiesmmssisiiin ook o ibaoaapaem st sonss 1
3 K 306101 BRACKET -support, hand Iever .......coiiiiiniininnrrninesnsaninaesaossans 1
450 1 =6506 258 BEIETE S MBBRIPEMITE o .t o T T e e A S s 2
SRg - IC 65 IBd AW ASHER =lockt M ke e R e L I S 2
=Rl Ted et o el A TN IS N T o e s narndt Solnls. S Tree ot ML e et s el e Wl e o pe S e e e o 2
7 K 655430 BUSHING - hand lever ........ N e e I o e 2
il ool Sl e o S S S e e S (g N S e 2
ol S S e e o W oA h i T pd ol SR, Ve (SIS SO e S S e O o 1
TOseiC a2 omsMe AL G N =t Gables e N R S 1
11 R e e Yo [0 SN (W e S e i o (ot e Yo Wl ol g ] ) = SR S0 e s o o e e 1
12 K 306286 CABLE ASSEMBLY - control ..... o O e s e e R R 1
T3k 208441 EXTENSIGNI: valve spaol -t vusdisas coimbonr bibe s ot il oot wrak i s s s s s 1
T4 LK 206708 GAB IO sl it s myeisse s s omaal ohor e vos s o) el e s s e AT el s 1
15.° K 616488 SCREW - 1/4 UNEX 7/8INCH Jocodiiniivr o vinmi s v s sivant S 2
16 'K 206704 VALVE ASSEMBLY ~cOMDBINING oot vus i donhisamaee sk o oo 1
17 K 202852 CAP - end, with breather pad .. i . cuisssevsissesiie vvinaosoahesn o ovaees 1
18 K 915393 BREATHER =PAd: it aeesns s i seanitonwins i s 1
18 K 616485 SEREW < 1/4 UNFYRIZ2INEH. 0 o chi v sivoiinin siin sl e v i e bt 2
20 K 625405 O-RING-9/16inch (14 mm) ID ......coivviininrnnnnnns s e e 2
D IS0 30 PINERRable , L 3.1, . 0t b 8 e R L G 1
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



B-256




Ref. Part No.
1 K 919362
2 K 24554
3 K 947405
4 K 623936
5 K 913160
6 K 17063
7 K 24563
8 K 942417
9 K 623740
10 K 913119
11 K 602750
12 K 909585
13 K 621562
14 K 200678
15 K 916362
16 K 600206
17K 19481
18 K 600361
19 K 627019
20 K 19471
2 K 915033
22 K 912971
23 K 623973
24 K 624922
25 K 913776
26 K 921723
27 K 625196
28 K 916587
28 K 608001
30 K 19470
31 K 607300
32 K 306344
33 K 690976
34 K 624874
35 K 306578
36 K 659210
37 K 307183
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-257
SELECTOR CONTROL MECHANISM

Description Required
=18, BRI - Tol (o] e e e 1
O-RING - 3/8'inch/((1T0:mm) ID . m ity s o il s daians s o e 1
POINTER - selector (Without Gab ) s i sieanttvh v ins s in it sn ais i seiad s s 1
PINI= Ol /8% 3/ IMCH i S s & i B A ol e e = e 1
Y PN BT 11> o) (o | gaisiotoomart, - crtio n PR Ry A8 e SR R (D S S S 1
BALE= /4 neh (b My siael e e M e 1
SERING = et o S B e N oo s o won s e et 1
[FB =] ST [STol{0] ANES i e S SR = ARG, S Jo e R 1
PIN:=Srall 3/ 100 Ty Bl et . 100, ENEE  me eee 1
SRl o] (T AN - S T R, et W s e R I 1
SEREW ceret ainimg; SOt Ot ar . o s aiass st e i e st Ar st sLems h e e 1
ROD = cORDENG ... ot N ol L BEa |t e et e B 1
RING - snap, 3/8 inch (10 mm) external ..............vv.vn. N e e 1
EEVERI=TotKElE «oinmvsaiinas S5 R R i e R e e R S e A 1
BRACKET —0UIdE: . . vunmane it v o ey oo el s baies i e R 1
BOLT /5716 EINC-X T-5/BiNCH hiuime v sist st o ns s b vy s bl 1
WASHER - lock: STI6TNCH whaves sovkaintnne panis boti s sins sanrs s sis i
BOLT =516 UNEC X 1=T/BUNCR 11 . vohnein isdarssndn i v S sioneans o 1
BUSHING - aClIBtar v amaton 2o b o i lrin s e e o 1
WASHER 5/16 InCRNBImEN sy . b SEmm 8. Foi o et don manmas s s s 1
[ o S el 1ot (U Rl To P sl ot o o i S st (ORI, o SO i S o SO 1
ROE - pash aratticontrollin - oot i e el R 1
S e o U SVt el oo {5 H o] T SRS W B - OB e e R S T R 1
SPRINGETOUEN. b e R e e e TN et 8 v e o 1
ANCHOBESSPRRGET. v v docstio: Smmrimon T e IR D e 1
ROBD —puUslEREIRNECONIION Lo hies ivovs i woih duie s daisn v et L ol
SERINGFDIEsSUre . . mtn et sl v oot sl o vebiis i o e ettt} 1
GANE: DUShired: e e s v i B s it e b sl L S 1
STUD - 1/4 UNC x 1- 1/16 o B e e oo DU s o e 2
WASHER - 1/45nchilB mim)il sais il o i et e N s e s 2
NUITE =474 Tnch ONG s v e e ey e b e TRt i iy e 2
KNOB - select control (withcab) ............oovn.. SR L e 1
PIN=kRob 1 SpIRdle dh). . . . B R e TR O 1
CLIP=SPHNG! . o o oot B | ot | e L 1
] = el ol Yo [ A 67T dpiiler Ton 0 e W s S o i e i AR 1
BUSHING = plasHei(WithiCab )i o P s st o o s i i e e 1
BRINEStiexibletwithicab) M O8aan’ o el e bt v e e e 1

Issued April, 1984  Printed in Englard




8-258




Ref. Part No.

K 956606

K 260462

K 260900
1 NSS
2 K 921154
3 K 913621
4 K 947759
5 NSS
6 K 913242
7 K 623515
8 K 24832
9 K 820136
10 K 11548
11 K 948067
12 K 947977
13 K 24832
14 K 961794
15 K 625160
16 K 202530
17 K 625108
18 K 202531
19 K 916395
20 K 625167
21 K 916397
22 K 623530
23 NSS
24 NSS
25 K 625180
26 K 913971
27 K 912464
28 K 24853
29 K 606803
30 K 912467
30 K 912465
30 K 912466
31 K 600211
32 K 608143
33 K 607044
34 K 19481
35 K 625408
36 K 962813
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-259
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Description Required

VALVE ASSEMBLY - control (NBW) :.:::ciriancivisi i somesistsoasioiomaess 1

VALVE ASSEMBLY - remanufactured (North Americaonly) .................. 1

RETURN NUMBER - valve (Use this number to return core for credit)

e [ e L o oA Fre fo i S e e e L e S e SO 1
PLUNGER - by-pass VaIVe ..........iiiiiiiiereranierarsersrarissnsnnanas 1
BILTER = BY-PasSSIPIUNGOT « oo o s waicnis s vamsisseis it wvien visdttirsamie:aiess sinn 1
WASHER: = FBSTEICYOTEE o cviv i iinisraimmsnin. i svet ot s o o i oo barar s oo e & acarmse 1
PLUG ~3/8 InBh LINF.SpeGial . ..iuivaanomiemifi sm sttt st s ams i 1
PLUNGER = hol@ VEIVE « i v vonini vigies o il difn v ibare s s Syasetets s s s 1
PLUG - 5/8 inch UNF, withoutdumpvalve ........cciiiiiiiiiniiinnninenes 1
WASHER - sealing, 5/8 inch (16 MM) ....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiieninniineninnnanss 2
SPRING “PIESSHTIE . c.ivrvasisirs vieitns st min ok iale Lot i 14 o i B s aasears 1
=gl Il e o A e =t e SIS Sl R R e S 1
BALL =e/8 ANe i (B IOBL SYEBL . v et v aintiy it i I 2
PLUG =5/8 IRCHLINE, SPECIRI" .. i osmer enmmimssimitiosaniis ssfls s oot Sishs o siwinssinn 1
BETAINER = SDUENG! icinamimsmrse s it et bt on cviatatums aptaos: s Bt o0 ws s T 1
SPRING = PreSSUIR 1wuaiviiis it s wid i s oait S Shusebabiie s s0/a1s0e00 &5 e Tommmpusess scasiivi 1
VALVE ASSEMBLY -relief, pre-set ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiinsnrsnenosnrennns 1

SPRING -reliefvalve ................. R e e R 1
SPOOL -rate of IDWEHRGIVAIVE i iwviin s braems se it o i a) s v 1
SPRING - rate of lowering VaIVE . .....viiiviemirerinaiaansiranaannssasssan 1
BHlG - 3/8inchiBSP spesials. o, o e che R s o e S 1
PLUNGER = NON-retUrm VEIVE . ..cvov o ovmmnnmsoimmismnis e nssioss s st 1
SPRING Snon-retirmVAIVE. i o v ek e iate s ool ow siecatinsoage ) sasses ¥ieels 1
PEUG- 8/43inch LINE SPBCIRI & uiwive sammmamiies mvita ivmsetinem o e nistee sitiioie 1
WASHER - sealing, 3/4 inch (19 mm) .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiainanaes 1
SPOCHEASSEMBLY VAV, v vndis issib it o s e 1
PLUNGER - IafCRIRGIVAIVERAET i oie o s o et sl s =5 baie 5 o s 0i570/o o 5Ts 4 0ol 1
SPRING - latching valve: .......coieiiiiianiisrannnnanvais, el s el 1
PLUGE=9/16.inch BNE speeial ........ f. . chbeiilon. o st Bakioermes 1

P AT E R a D e rl . e o | e etats Al oot s inies wini e ey AL S 1

DOWEL=74 531 TG HCHE 2550 4 e e s e L0 e ninso o e S 1

SCREW - self-locking, 1/4 inch UNC ........ e i 1

SHIM - 0:015 inch (0:3B'MMY). o4 e o iiiiis divsiwsie vine sieimfornis o s ) UAR:

SHIM - 0:003 inCh (0105 MIM)) 155 aidieimion s S s 6oss e siniete e e st .. UAR

SHIM = 0007 inch (BB MM) f8dies ciaeion o b aamo cat iy Db sias bl e UAR

BOLT=5/16 UNE X 2=1/40NCH. o - oo hivnsioras v vatlsanmiadelass fvelhmt sy e 1

STLID =~ 5716 LING i 3=V/2TINeht sii s ailoisaisdnm et s ot 2

NERE=5/ABAnch LING I A . e e sl b e i s e e ST e e e e el 2

WASHERE ok 5/ DR e e i 2

EERING =76 Neh (T MR o7 oos s i oo s ot s et e e 2

SEAL KIT = COTTON VAIVEE w5t e i oo i i st e e v er oy s s e o s Taar 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




/ Srone :/.@@




Ref. Part No.
1 K 955948
2 K 607002
3 K 658210
4 K 307358
5 K 624874
8 K 625259
T K 651779
10 K 955948
11 K 306824
12 K 659210
13 K 307179
14 K 624874
15 K 306834
16 K 306830
17 K 623830
18 K 306837
19 K 929464
20 K 602803
21 K 19481
22 K 624914

K 205087
23 K 918983
24 K 24554
25 K 205085
26 K 628913
27 K 625405
28 K 260383
29 K 628060
30 K 625400
31 K 625404
32 K 948806
33 K 24556
34 K 948804
35 K 964568
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR

DUMP VALVE
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description

o e e e S T o

BESHING =plastic; - s do i ot st o sassimsiscs
2@ el ieroTn (o] | St G . S WS, X G5 O 5 1 8 SRR I . 0 T
GLEIPI=spring: it dotnd ol oo o R
SPRINGE= TEIURR | il e cn i vvioidhs s sodasacs ol als
WASHER - 10 MM %60 Tt Sonsie gt v siode varss alahs

TRACTORS WITH CAB

KNOB = durmp COMIO| = e S s iians o b i encs o saisiaie
51 BESHT 7o T RANIR i o o iy SNSRI £ B oo 0 SR
BEISHING = RlaSHE v t ot o v o e ), T
SO BESH (s T L ontati e e S R e T o
@ |l oot e et B R e ORISR . e
BEVER:CIOWERITOE oo sl sborinmsasoas wiohes s eiirarss
COLLAR =valve spindle ....wei. i vttt
PIN = groove /8 x /M INCR wuiccinmassn oo avmaaatsian
PLATE ~cOVEr, Tear axle: iy v it imaeietiisvasieine
GASKET ~coverplate .. ciisviedenaii e e snis
BOLET =516 NCIX S/AURCNHE S cine i b e s
WASHER: ~10Ck; 5/T6NGH . . ccseieiviniemsisibisie e mmieionnimioi s
SPRING<{cONEBITOM. ... o5 oo inimistai s s Tt

ALL TRACTORS

BUMP VALVE:ASSEMBLY. .. viviiinanmm o i
NUFE =T inchiINE, special Gi aies s tosds wanm s
RING - sealing, 1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter .........,
BUSHING - 8PaCIal . .c.ouiisiniiisiveseiis tonanes
RING - back-up, 3/4 inch (19 mm)OD ..............
O-RING -9/16inch (14 mm) ID .....civiierennnrnns
Rl NG R e s s o T e

RING - back-up, 3/8 inch (6 mm) OD

(2 used WITR CAD) oo vviiws dotiiats s vasom: ss e et

O-RING - 1/4 inch (6 mm) ID (2 used with cab)

O-RING - 3/87inch (180 MM)HD oo Mol vonem s
RING - back-up, 9/16 inch (14 mm)OD .............
RING - sealing, 1 inch (25 mm) diameter ............
BODY = WAIVE o o i o e s et s

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England




8-262




Ref, Part No.
1 K 203118
2 REF
3 K 600217
4 K 606570
5 K 606558
6 K 19481
7 K 950555
8 K 602846
9 K 949541
10 K 602746
Tt K 19470
12 K 950773
13 K 949554
14 K 621482
15 K 949543
16 K 949544
T ER ¢ 24568
18 K 949542
19 K 949545
20 K 202811
21 K 623942
22 K 621811
23 K 909582
24 K 950864
25 K 626740
26 K 626686
27 'K 617273
28 K 965922
29 K 627068
30 K 623424
31 K 909584
32 K 623840
33 K 903370
34 K 909585
35 K 625161
36 K 903367
37 K 807326
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-263
CONTROL HOUSING ASSEMBLY

Description Required

HELSING = cORtrol =1 adE e ERG b e e s e s s 1
SILMATE RTV - gasket replacement (See Your Authorized Case Dealer) ...... 1
[sYe) B oA A Y e eec 1 ol Rt e = ARt SRS S e e S 1
BOLT - 5/16 UNC x 3inch ...... e TR R Pl B e i e 1
BOLT =5/ 16 TINC 3 T=T/2ZHNCH . viovmimiinmimsveias soammisesslsess samssise sfamiae 1
WASHER =166k, S/ABIRCH vt vrinie oo aiiiieos s sssints 5 asmieiss o s itisives 7
PLATE = fHCHORNG: o sa e B e ot e slas oo i bin it e s e T80 T ) o s st 1
BOLT =5/16 UINT x'B/8 INCR L i stz s s o aiie st b i s el i 2
CARRBIER ~8PHNG . (6 i sk onmaradis s an dusivislslon See(smm)s b s s s s b s 1
BOLT =174 UNC . 1/2:4nch, SPRCIAY . ..o iaiube vt sii domen i ainmisliivietisaiie o 2
e e o e 11 S e S W R or e e BT REO Eg 2
S R IN G S e NS iON s e e e et e G LS L e 1
o N o A e e s A en,, e C e e e e D RS R e 1
RING -'snap, 5/16 inch, external ......c.coerieiiniiiiiniaianirioracarscroreens 1
PIN S PONOTE. ition b o i arennsviniessin himiv e smomm et <7 AR ey s s s R e e i 1
BOLLER 0N oo ot aisvs bt s e e oot s s wiaia i mb s erisa wssate 1
RING - snap, 1/4 inch (Bmm) external ...........c.cooviviironiararansanerenas 3
LEVER =:retUrn, SPEING Lo i aeri v v s mi s it ai o b dasns i s s s 1
PIN =pivat /434 00CH .o St dhn sfie cos « 08 o S0 ik o s i i s e 1
B SV S = Hieia T o d o o e, S CREEE SRRt [, S B S Rl R i e 1
PINESTO ], 5782 X A1 A TG v vsina i inin S Tatt oo Conain oo soune e Rt e e sy menaialare 2
DOWEL = IGCAHIRG o coctivrriia Mosiaiswiars heos vhorsinbietuss abos v sisiasadeio) v o oie sinsoiaom b issayasatars 2
WASHER =~ $HICHON i ivimmaivnm o S s b o walsve e s sisdsisainses s i ie i dovie i sse o asmye 2
PLATE ~ THGHON. 5w s e mvn vamsni o ety s g ioes madioe o tsates wew s raasise 1
WASHER: - BellevilleaB/8 iNCh - oivs avisafvim s vsinivis svivsdensiisaislig s 2
WASHER:= 1/2 INChe(l3 MM) oicviiinnatnmsiovssiinsivainst oora bt ndoisv s 1
NUT - selfFloeking /2 inch UNFE . i siiiisiiniiivatiime s vajuiaisio o vasin il 2
SHAET ~sfrictionilever .. o i e e e R G BT 1
SLEEVE -plastic ............ =TT I S | T R 1
RING - sealing; 1/2 inch (13mMmMY D, .. cooivmes vinmmimmiasisbio e ot 1
FORK ~SHIRING <o oadonlion aiii o g et iomeitaiieareare s ajs vt s smpsos it o e 1
BIN. = FOUESIB2:% 1T HHER. sachmaniialivimihe Sl Tt s i S ey e e e 1
e b B e Lo L i O O e i o o s SO S Zcm S S s e 1
ROD = connecting '+ i is chn s i i voes s s e e S e e s 1
SPRING = FBIUPRE . ...« o scoisie o e e L s 55 s Soiss 70 s 48 ollel oRetebrallo ey Ses ainmeaons 1
O AR O O o s o iea el aim e e mom i o e RN R AR B e A R 2
NUT debli=logking ‘5716 inCHIUNG ol 1ot vt cocds oivoriissupn o St s 0 LI 1

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England







Ref, Part No.
1 K 306627
2 K 621377
3 K 306268
4 K 306195
5 K 306196
6 K 19481
7 K 612804
8 K 950865
9 K 19470
10 K 306190
11 K 305521
12 K 628130
13 K 305522
14 K 651529
15 K 651850
16 K 809577
17 K 921826
18 K 651778
19 K 306181
20 K 602806
21 K 19481
22 K 307331
23 K 650625
24 K 651777
256 K 307329

UK 5553
26 K 306185
27 K 306244
28 K 306248
29 K 658509
30 K 652181
31 K 306228
32 K 306699
33 K 652183
34 K 651778
35 K 624938
36 K 650641
37 K 651848
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR B-265

CONTROL LEVER AND CONSOLE

TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description Required
LEVER yd et e contro] . o ita. o s i T e s (o 1
BLISHING = COMROI BB F i s s e s g e o s o s s e e iemata a o s T e e 1
G (@12 TR eTo T (o] ][ 1V | e e St e S S 1
ROE. - CONNBCHRG: & iy i v s s s ieas s i — o e 1
BUSHING ~@GeentriC stmr i iy Bt ais s e s v st Srwa o 1
WASHER - lock, 5/16 inch ....... e R e R S o Jte e 1
BEE=5/6 EINER T/BINCH «ocinmiis i is e e e i assassisimants aonsatb s ot 6ot votnin 1
G| Y (e e L S e AR ENONE v SO e < e, S (RPN o 1
S R S e D (BT o e i o oLl O L 2
BV SRR 1t [ ey, e, ST et e SN Ea . it VLN L e IN « Ol 1
PIN = BiVOE - WEL2 .o min s son s s o s D e te s ST b e b e 1
RINGE=80aHATT o anidiiisamiv mei e i e s sl < s e TR e hUs s s 2
SPAGER ~IPIVOL i s vnsinsiviaireiis oo v o i s ATl ot s v d s s e 1
NTE=MT R i s s s e e e d S e e e e 1
WASHER:ZI0CK, 12 MM o tai i oot deiavn s s s i s e iy 1
SR~ 5/ 16ANCHILINE, SPECIAL -2 5 vt i s s i aviain ia o sl enn s him S s e a e i 1
N and G/ G ARNCIIRINE = o o it is e e s i e e SR I 1
VWASHER: SR MM s peC Al s e e e i e e 1
BRAGKET <l aVer SUPROM. . e s e e R LT o s e e s 1
BOLT - 506 LUNC X 1=HBIRNCH .ot in i s antiiais siesionioate su i & onins 3
WASHER - 10CK; 5718 TGR! 1o v et o iataini i e i v o o s e s s s 3
CONSOLE - hydrauliciControls . s s vs o remsesite aassbis sivia s s 1
BOLT = MEX T2 MM ool v o i s st oA e s e e 6
WASHERTH MM o v s D o i el il e 6
BRACISET —consBISISUPDON o . -« Lo v oo o i el ot o i s b
ATTACHMENT - coNntrol 1eVer I0CK .....vvvuuneruenenunannennnnnmnnenennens 1
BRACKET = {0tk SUPPBEL" v ir oo is s s sisimio ot o vom e i org s o s pail 1
|&(6] ] G oTo ] {o [IRSRRGIDe. -l Ul e L R L R o R R 1
LEVER = REANG .ol i g cv e et e i s et il e o s 1
PINSSRIBVIS: 1B B omtlu o i i s i e e e e e e e s 1
PIN: = COtter. T.6 X TOIMIM s v o s s e i e Rt e e ks e o e e 1
LOGR-TUIEIT - oot s s somi i s ia el e sl i s s i et 1
KNOB - oK o i o e e a e i s e O 1
PIN -~ eotior SliGIN 16 MITE . . v i it cats sl AN ] e 1
WASHER SBIMAT . 3. 00, i i e it e Sni o b O 1
SPRING = |0CKIIEVEESS Hv it biatiass s s s DAt il ity Gl sl 2
BOLTE S MBIXIABIMIM -« chio i oot nce s e sowia eaiasita sa s s e e s A s e s 2
WASHERZHOEK: 8 MM\ Ercedint ok e o i e i s s e e e 2

Issued April, 1984

Printed in England






Ref. Part No.
1 K 306116
2 K 655430
3 K 306268
4 K 306161
5 K 650803
6 K 655810
7 K 650625
8 K 306151
9 K 306699
10 K 624938
11 K 306146
12 K 306324
13 K 19470
14 K 623805
15 K 306144
16 K 621587
17 K 306143
18 K 909577
19 K 626682
20 K 921826
22 K 617300
23 K 306746
24 K 616982
25 K 950846
26 K 307202
27 K 622808
28 K 19470
28 K 950865
30 K 307874
31 K 3086501
32 K 650640
33 K 651848
34 K 306674
35 K 656180
36 K 628232
37 K 307130
38 K 626659
39 K 659210
Pub 8-2210

1394 TRACTOR 8-267

CONTROL LEVER AND CONSOLE
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required

LEVER ASSEMBLY - control, hydraulic system ......... A e e e 1
B SN S BVEE i s i o B b s e v e e s S S S et 2
KNOB =BVET o i aiesiiah oiteth aiesrs s e, s o e st i S & s e s e o SR ez 1
S R R Vet o e e e e e A L e e TR S W e R AT 1
SCREW = 10cating, MB ..\t sececreeesossnisnnaiosionsnssnioisasssaeasoivss 1
SPACER = shalti i s in e s s R A e s e R S SR as 1
Sim B sl ¥ i e UAMEE S S e = ML < e I SR S e 1
EOCK: - Constant PUMPING <o desiisninnass s s s e e sn o viagvisis s o s o 1
KNOB A IOCK o vrbls s b ertis tatiatin sindion s o oesaista s d oo ey AT e s oo Ay qmy B 1
SPRING = returnrlOCK T i e sl s asassioms i a et v s esamor o 808 st o528 2
LOCK ~maximum it of cale o ciaii v s et s sy i s oo o1 s e b o et b oo e 1
ECOCK SIBYEL | it il st v e s e e B A e s 2 R e Tt A e A o St s 1
WASHER - 1/4 inch (B MM) ......oiiiinnniiiinniann e E R e 1
PIN = gotter, 1/16:X F/2 INCH virirme snchion sis siosmib e mais s it 63 s simsseaiite i bon e 1
CHAEE E Cross . LGt RIREL Z80 o e LS s, K s s R L 1
RING - snap, 8 mm, external ..........ooviiennerennceionnasonaosnanracanons 1
GLHDES J6vat T Lo - IR Bl Fon viotic v son- ool v s R o o iy aininins 5 2o
STUD - 5/16 inch UNF, special ........coovviiiiiiiaiiiana, L R | - 1
WASHER = 5/16 inch (B mm) special ......cooiviiiiiiiuirirnneeraneernaos. 1
NUT - special, 5/16 inch UNF ... ....ciiiiiiiiiimiininaiiiisnnessnninnecnens 1
NUT - self-locking, 1/4 inch UNF ... ..o, 1
= TO) DI 1] ofo <) AR, SRS - BRI o e A s AR B e e e 1
NUT -3/8inch UNF .. ..oinracans S R A s e L s 1
SLEEVE ~a0USHNG . ..cconwimivns s oloiumins abimn oum nssisinmamefin o baaistsisn oioiueloin £i8 e s 1
e Bl (T i [ e e, O i N, BN TRl e e A o e 1
NEIFE=3/8 inchibINERIeHaMan i o simea bl i e e s s s e g e o 1
WASHER =71/2 IDChE )T e < s v avssiaoss e isafo i is s s oo e s el L e B 2
CLIP = TetRBINING .- saptei e sive vusins s obiiis v o aibjhisa swinimsssarmaials s e a/aoseaises ety 1
CONSOLE <hydrauliciControl «uioic it iiiise - sunlomsiie s ys pistricise Do, 1
COVER S IBYEE v oo s st o sl s oo B s s 2 elita 08 wars v e s e s 1
BOLT = MBix 1 mm e oo S SR o s e g 4
WASHER = 10CK; BT e chim el B L onre ot i st S a o 4
CROVER = CONSOIE: 0D i oo oL s St s SIE DL 1
SEREW - NO - 12 1 2 ine N e e o e et 4
STRIP - edging, 240 mm ............ 3ty e sl e S S i S i o s 1
STRIP = damping=9.% 1.5 X 2B5MMIMY, oo iceis wieiaiiminmmiwinis s s e g teui ogw e éis s UAR
WASHER =~ INVIOR '+« s s @an v wmumssisisnmaisls i o ss s ois s o srm miaibiarids o siwro o siaiee: 4
BUSHING - plastic .......ccviiiiriniannan e e 4

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-268




1394 TRACTOR 8-269

FLOW RATE LOWERING CONTROL
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Ref, Part No. Description Required
1 K 208592 KNOB - [oWBTING COMMIOL & . ci v v v wis o e vt s/s oo 3 e b o s o s 1
2= 2K 606300 SETSCRBEW =i/ UNBS N INCRZE rr tanmn it i i st i e st 1
3 K 523833 PIN =0l 1/83 SIEINCH e svsatvin sienmimms s v was s b vaes shnl s s dde s i
4. K - 207044 COLLAR=KNOB e i it s sosis e b s i B s st 1
5 K - 203588 GUIBDE =idhreaded .:.iv viivniiinnmin it s aiini d o b by 1
6 K 625405 O-RING-9/16inch (14 mm)ID ........cvvven... e e e 1
et R s o el o A 5 S o o [ e e e e e s o e T e 1
8 - RS P02 A G ASIE T COVRE o s e e e e e B 1
9 K OB WA SHER S aek s AR e o e e L i e e e 3
0N R sTe e afe FEan] = () En ety ol UT W et s B o e e e e e e R e S e e g et 3
Tl S62rdBY. T COLEIARSHAGUSE o vt i i s oo et e e e e e e 1
12 K 625050 SPRING =~ DroSSUNe: v veim i ivume st s v s e s s o e ik ook o ol 1
130K 208589 SSPINBILE ~ neediBVaINe wuils ien s i rs o e s i i ot ol e e 1
14 K- 957135 NOSE=needleVAIVE sl o iiiint b s e ot st oo b 1
15 K 623976 PIN-roll,3/32 x3/4inch ............ B S MM o~ L St e [ ey 1
LI SR 2 B T SO S G Yol - (1T [ e i I B el o e s 1
Nt G RO SN AR = RN e s st RO S i s s B e R B o o 1
18 KSR 28U I0=ER I N0y B B A N G il e A T e e 1
19 K 24554 O-BING - 3/8.ineh (10 MM 1D oo ciiinnin e s sneinshmins st s o e s 1
20 K 12362 3 PLUG = 1 INBR BSP ot siiisisvnio b B wivoss s 6 i s s dosao s il 1]
21 K 621562 RING -snap, 3/8 inch (10 Mm) eXternal ........cuiuiiiiiiieerernnrersrnnanns 1
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







1394 TRACTOR

FLOW RATE LOWERING CONTROL
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K PRPAR L N N B need B s S el R e N L S e T e 1
20K 825060 SPRING =needlevalVe . Bl ol i b o st sinaie B8 Sie s ate msnns e 1
3 - 8274800 COLIARHIRUSE i e e T s o S e oo e ik bt s T e s o e A g s 1
4 K 621562 RING -snap, 3/8 inch (10 mm) external ............ciiiiiiiiiiiiniiciiniinss 1
H] 24554 O-RING - 3/8 inch (10 MMYID & i coiioneeime s smeesio s s oomtingses v 1
6 K 6239300 PIN.-1/8X3/4INCH . Liidisite Mo adisunisiss ook s ers Rinr st oot slatois v s aisian 1
T K 202417 SHAFET ~PIVOL Bk v vt e rons i asin vher soiys o 00 o B0 b et o oottt s enedirs vy i 1
B K 202416 FORK -needie COMITOl i hpvh sami s st ke il S < atagmipuosin Semmevies v soirel s2ats 1
9 K 2031056 COVER:-‘control NoUSING «riedf s Jaee vordtuipame e 0Tl vt s vmiain v 1
10 1K 202274 - GASKET = COVPE il T i e et s e T e s o o A S e )
1. K 602805 BOLT-516HNG X TIREh o vo svs v iinssniis vt s v ivior vt 2
12 K 602809 BOLT =516 UNC X T=1/20RCH S i ciimiiivi s o b s i s v o st + 1
13 K 19481 "WASHER - lock, 5/8MINCHT . s 0iadh i ss o e L Sotmaldin o v shoteigsie sie sids § 3
- K 6237280 BPINE3/32 /2 RGR .o erretiei. co Sepe o RS L i 1
1550 202422 " SPACER = SBINTIET - i e e ek heca ainis Uy oG fortimssinias sl e R e sty S bl s e o 1
16 K 623681 RING - sealing, 1/2inch (13mm) ID ... .o iniiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn, S A 1
17 2l - e202420° SSPINDIE Sadjusting: o oo b e e e e L e M el et e 1
18 K- 306344 KNOB-cOntrol SPINGIS . com i meeiotinses il s te il cois:a o sisinssisials ion aieia i 1
18 K 890976  PIN = rOll, 1B MBBRY 2 o s wmssimsmstos i s wims o atposs e s iaiats e sk fransr s siis o0 1
200 K 306829 " SPINDLE —CORMIROI ic.n b isicmuom aige e qom sme v s Sagaitbe s freess s 6s/esis i oD e s 1
21 K- 624874 CLIP —iSPHNG - miin i o istors s 6 o s b s e s el s s i e L B8 1
22 K 3072000 DRIVE -flaxible . inisccmives s naidon oo sl d s st i b ats b 1
23 K 623930 PIN - roll; 1/8 x'3/4 IR oo ionon isicn s nnhie bisisin dioiisfalaiors 3157 aieh Biv sEoismasta it e ot 1
24 K 659210 BUSHING - pIastic: . .i: s ionaivievita e ots o v oo soak s smna v iaes 2.
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England

m.‘l-_“""
o

4 g-211




8-272




1394 TRACTOR 8-273

THREE-WAY VALVE ATTACHMENT
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required

UK 5789 THREE-WAY VALVE ATTACHMENT “. .. % ¢ i horsos s vt o oo e sios s sttiimi s 1
1 K 948000 VALVE ASSEMBLY - three-way (See Page 8-277) ... vouerrrenannennnn. 1
9 K 600416 BOIT%ea/8 UING % 3 IRCHRS.L., o o o8 e d s s b s e S, L S 4
10 K 19482 WASHER ok, 3/BUBChTR . oo oS htr oo e L, PR BTN e 4
11 K 24556 O-RING=3/4 inch (19 mmiiD .0l LN Ll l® it iaiens 1
12 K 920826 PLUG =3/ neh LINF .« .. cntts e R s il ol i 5 8 1
13 K 623589 GE=RING 5/ e (16 MM IDRSTT 00 e ce e el o 1
14 K 622114 ELBOW =3/4 inch UNF X 90'dE0rEes . .......iveusoiniasnnsaibhhsocscnnsasos 1
15 K 202579 RUBE SHEMDIE oot o e e S i e e e e e 1
16 K 622113 ELBOWE 7/8 inch UNFE/X 90 0agrens<or i i it ot mins e orrsimie s o s 1
17 K 621510 RING - snap, 1-1/2 inch (38 mm) couplingto bracket ...................... 2
18 K 201770 COUPLING - quick release, tractor half ...........oovuiinevorennrnnennrnns 1
19 K 950297 COVER =.dust tractor COUPING " i inanmerame ol o e Bl - 1
20 'K 200646 COUPLING ASSEMBLY - quick release, implementhalf ..................... 1
21 K 200845 EOVER - dust, implement COMPING ... .vivn v oirilomae e B st s i 1

UK 4845 BRACKET ASSEMBLY SimOUNTINGE v . vn e vmrinsimsmsin oot oo e e e i 1
22 K 202578 BRACKET ~ coupling SURBPOI & - st ces vwasatln i e ¢ s s nicas oo 1
23 K 603141 BOLE= 1/20NCRal/2Anehy, . . .S 08 R, e et s 2
24 K 19484 WASHER ek - HRINCH S NS o i Ny L D e S 2
25 K 19474 WASHER = 1/2 ineh /(13 enm) - e, .. ovuin s T e s e e 2

e

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







Ref. Part No.

UK 5663
1 K 307204
2 K 850493
3 K 600477
4 K 607045
5 K 625059
6 K 621310
7 K 306494
8 K 690976
10 K 621904
11 K 626552
12 K 617030
13 K 6219083
14 K 205698
15 -K 949065
16 K 207243
17 K 617030
18 K 617593

UK 5812
19 K 205935
20 K 600416
21 K 19482
22 K 24556
23 K 920826
24 K 623589
25 K 622114
26 K 202579
27 K':622113
28 K 201770
29 K 950297
30 K 621510

UK 4345
31 K 202578
32 K 603141
33 K 19484
34 K 19474
35 K 200646
36 K 200645
Pub 8-2201

Issued April, 1984

1394 TRACTOR 8-275

THREE-WAY VALVE ATTACHMENT

TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required
CONTROLS UNIT < thretway VAN . it e s ada s s i i 1
LEVER S IMaANE o i m it ciig e e e e i S 1
KSNOB= NaRT IBVEE o iiis vt st o i el ibre s e b e e sn e 2 1
BORE - BB NI Rl R INCR s e s vttt e s i s 1
Bl = S BRE BNE = e s i e e R R O 1
SPRINGE et S e e Pl T e o s R T e o L e e 1
BOSHINGSSseel HOGF . croile e e o A o s o 2
o Z oW e W TR RN SRS e O R e SR e 1
T I 5o o B SRR o SR NS e S DT IONIE s SORARe 1
BALL END A Roh IUINF sl bt st B b Pt o et 2
WASHEERE faek A7 IRERT 2. ol e R e e s 2
U T el gl M1 SRR e St s S r e e (S L RN e 2
SOCEEDIEND . i e s s e M e s e 2
RO —AVATIE % 31/ 0CH o ovinnciiioms oo biaras o e i 1
SEEEVE - adibsting, /4 inCh UNFE-.. o 0 voabsisvirie ettt e b 1
ROD = /A URES IRCRTTI2TMM) oo oon oo s o e e, 1
NUT = THInER TN, i s s e s s d ot s oo e 3
NUT - Vasanch UNESIRIRand ool ot il o e s o 1
THREE-WAY VALVE ATTACHMENT i.vy.vns i #400 & 40 o 1
VALVE ASSEMBLY - (S€€ Page 8-277) .. .ourriiinteiteeee oo, 1
BOLT ~ 3IBUNG X BIRER . i o s e o D . . e W 4
WASHER ~Joek- 3/BInNeh 1. . intai - A0 . e, NB I s 4
O-RING = 3/4°inch (19 MM (D . nrs veidedos snnitgs B s e ot 1
B ESHSINCh UINE ..o dooiivi s ot st B L 6 e o 1
O RINGE S/ Bnch: (16 M) ED: . vv st BEm oM dae it o an i L S P 2
EEMOW S/ ineh LUINE 00 oo vvinn ine o GB E s vons 1
TUBE - flexible, 3/4-7/8 UNF x 25-1/4 inch (640 MM) ....vvvvenenennnnnnn.. 1
BEEOMWE="7/8 INCHhRUINEWIOO® . .. vico s i s s i e 1
COOPLINGIaCIOrall o odi i isninds oo B 1
e T T . e 1
RING —retaining, 1-1/2 inch; @Xernall ... ot e dade e s it i 2
MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY- .. ov. b8 et s o s oo s 1
BRACIKET - ColpliNG SUPDORL ... e caissidenossnn bt oot o o el 1
BOLT “M2atING X T=1/2 10CR veeniiiaseiede s in v il et 2
MEASHER = [0ckT TR IRED . o s i ey e ot e oo o s R 2
WASHER = 1/2.inchi(33mm) o dte. o Sl amll . = i 2
COBPLING < implement half ... 280y« 000 b, oo o et 1
PLEIG = dust implement COUPITOR - 8 e o7 v v st s e 1

Printed in England



8-276




1394 TRACTOR : 8-277
THREE-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY

Ref. Part No. Description Required

K 205935 VALVE - threeeway (WIHCAD) ... oo crmvirsasssin e ot s e sonriie vt e i ao 1

K 948000 VALVE - three-way (Without CaD) ......uuetinetene e eee e eee e, 1
1 K 950493 BNOB slever (WRROULCADB). oo . oo il i e os o seia s s et 1
2 K 919612 LEVER - hand (without cab) ..... T 46 A e T e e B e s 1
3 K 205934 LEVER <~ (WIRICADY ... i erisosnis s v i Lk visisvnsd i s soras 1
4 K 943367 FIN < IoNer 0. COVEE v iniis gf s st L i LT L 8E% 1
5 K 16351 O-RING - 1inch (25 mm) internal Wil oo o el ot e dh s s i e o 1
6 K 919613 PLAGE = I6Vor Tetaifing «vcworsciros henhmme b conlt e o il 1
7 K 614924 SCHEW.- NO. 10 UNF X T/2006H 4 .un: Siatis.suiton s st coi son ok SAA R 2
8 K 19488 WASHER=IBCKES 10 INCH & oo e s e i i i v s e st e 2
9 K 919611 B e e i e o e, 1
10 K 944527 S e e s S e L C S S i ) 1
11 K 606501 SCREW ~ /8 ING X S/BIRBII i e e e sse miesisinis aeonmiaie simins s e et v 3
12 K 606020 SCREW = SMGUING X TAEIMBIT . o oo on i anisisior st sigmt S st ki s i 1
13 K 625208 SIS e o e e ten e e et SRR e e 2
14 K 17063 BALL-stenll T/BARBRUB TIAY o0 o b s et e b e ok o s s e 2
15 K 915383 R 2 lalE T T S Mo NS, s e et 1
16 K 920826 B P IC T IR Cr | v st e s e P o e i e e 2
17 K 623589 OFBING =5/ BiRGH: (ATMBRIID .o cvs v s S s i 00 sl e e e s 2
18 K 625408 Q=RINGESTABIRCH (P HIBRIID . . coivisins s b i st e s e e e 2
18 K 628059 BN S DRE R el v nadiia i s s Sl s e e e s 1
20 K 919826 BHE A BHERE T S B s i s s e e e e 1
2t K UEaCR8 KT < 8OBIE i s o e e S e e e s 1

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-278




Ref. Part No.
1 UK 5024
1 UK 5025

1 UK 5423
UK 6623
UK 5819
2 K 307912
3 K 621377
4 K 306268
5 K 306203
6 K 306714
7 K 650641
8 K 651848
9 K 306715
10 K 651526
11 K 628130
12 K 651781
13 K 655810
14 K 625801
15 K 306209
15 K 306721
16 K 651778
17 K 950865
18 K 306196
19 K 612804
20 K 19481
21 K 306197
22 K 616302
23 K 19602
24 K 600515
25 K 600517
25 K 600513
26 K 600516
26 K 600518
57 K - 104Bp
28 K 623588
20 K 24852
REF

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-279

FIRST REMOTE VALVE
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Description Required
VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented (See Page 8-293) .............cciivvnns UAR
VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring centered (See Page 8-293) ............... UAR
VALVE ATTACHMENT - with float (See Page 8-293) ............ccounn... UAR

CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractor with singlepump .. 1
CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractor with tandem pump . 1

LEVER ~hand, first valVe .. ciivevasshail vadi s sl D i aavme s s 1

BUSHING = hand I8Ver . ccvui vt st curtaioba o ahe sl olitatale soeistinsinlsins satesss 1
KNOB = hangdilever ....ofueisi s sl il bl iaste i 1
SHAFE = hand lever . .- =t sl v e e e e s e 1
PEATE =hand levershalt ......c..eedms s e 5 oo e cheaiumisasio shis dio i miaiera sl 1
B TSN S G L DATITT e e o e R o e Sl 2
WASHER < 106K BN - i et b o N i e iy o sbed ey wiaiia) sinint fons 2
SEREW. - shaft retaiming, M oo cni ot cuid T os ke o o sgaasisiain sismsi 1
INEITESINIE oo s sl s vsics e i b e e sl R Bl L el wvansters 1
BING 1= SBRHINGT woarlssntvna ot iionio oo Stnasis 2o Sha-b s o infa e msusa s a2 s 40 s e s L s 2
WASHER = 10 MM s o sk e vios v oo s it a Sedms e e s e Wi et st 1
SPAGER STShatt «aniion e Mol sns s st e s s e s o e e e o et 2
PIN = rall " 50cB0imMiT . .. in s i asimsmsm st deiein e ol bat o s e 1
LINK - tractors with sSingle PUMP .....cvvinriiinirisirrrsrorianannasannann 1
LINK - tractors with tandem pump ......ccvuiieniiiiiniinerrornoreraenanes 1
WASHER BIHEMIIG <o orirs s s oo ey s eI T e oo i e 1
I = 1 1) 110 P A RS R T e S e e R e 1
BUSHING ~ BCCENLITIC « vumsvn v o vvmn s cmsisiinsisiuie she biosssls ol reieipiass et e tee 1
BOLT==" 516 UNE }CTIBINCR oo viivniin v bborgn s i i dassta shevisi aimaiiviaz 1
WASHER = lock, 5418 INCH 50 ciiin oo binsive von s v s s e sy sn iy vis v v 1
LEVER - Hrsthvalve . .- i oo il i vhe e o nisiitenie s mileie s siomiarson s 1
SCREW:=5/6T0NF x 3/Bineh s i N e 1
KEY - Woodruff No. 404 ............. MR S SR T et SR W 1
BORT = 2/8 VNG X 22378 INCH. il minen Bt i s ek ool e skt i acasaslelers piesenta 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 5-1/4 inch (single pump) ......c.cevveeeneniracannrinanens 1
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 6 inch (tandem pump) . .l.....uiveisvinere e isasens 1
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 4-3/4 inch (Single pumpP) ...coviiiiiiiiniinniiinenanoans 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 5-1/8 inch (tandem pump) ...c.eiermnrrnncnnnarevrsaens 2
WASHER = o6k, 3/8 INEH = .t e vl ool e s omnte s o e s e s 5
O=RING = 1-3/16 Inch (B30 mMMm) I s v i e il = e S o i sl tes 1
O=RING =116 i nch CIB M) DA . o e e Ll o R 5
HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-281) ......ccviiiiiiniiiinnennn, 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-280




1394 TRACTOR | 8281

SECOND REMOTE VALVE
TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 UK 5024 VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented (See Page 8-293) .........oovvrvnrnn.n. UAR
1 UK 5025 VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring centered (See Page 8-293) ......... S UAR
UK 6624 CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractors
Tkt st afo) [Sr ol jnn] o o Sl B SSe e S r SRR aie S T e D e et St e el 1
UK 6625 CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractors

With tBnHBM DU Looirdi b i o st vlemmian - s dinn e i e oS e sy 1

2 K 306626 LEVER~ hand, SEEONUNEIVE ....cuivuincivesan o baleaaiisassdsse s svini 1
3 K 621377 BUSEINE = ARG TOVETE .o oo i ine o i s b b it oy e oo st oo 1
4 K 306268 KNOB-ShantleNer . & e iias s it st el b 1
5 K 628130 S B B 1 aTe e SRR i e N R i e e . e e 2
6 K 651781 et SR ISy S U I S I e s 1% S e 1
7 K 655810 Al R Y O PSR g S e o o e et oty O e 2
8 K 625801 RINC=roll -5 Bmm BREI . . et e e e e R e e i 1
9 K  B51778 WASEIER=Bimips. .. BB o ) it el e 1
10 K 950865 PIN Sretaining 2. . . B i v e N e s s s 1
11 K- 307805% .  LINK=68e00ond VAIVE S8 . iouvvsinsciinsisns s bahans Nk oo i 1
12 K 307809 BUSEING — HAK . I s S i eov it sinmane o il - 1
183 K 612803 SCREW = S/TBWINF X 314 MBI ¢ v iiin: o e 2
14 K 19481 WASH BB Al S BT i i i et st s e 1
15 K 307808 BRAGCKET ik o e e o e el e 1
16 K 651508 OIS REES 0L e SR <R e e L e b S SN e L0 2
17 K 651829 WASHERIGEK B MM . .. oorvniminbimem v B L e f e e 1
18 K 306198 LEVER - second valve ............ e T e e s A T e R e 1
19 K 616302 SEREW =S/ 16 UNEXGIBANEE Y oo oiviinvo st siis oo v i 1
20 K 19602 REY="Woadrtift N 408 i 0o e in b s is o s o 1
21 K 600516 BOLT -~ 3/8:LINGC X - 304 IRCH M o i i e e v e o e 2
22 K 600520 BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-1/4 inCh (SiNGl€ PUMP) .+ .. vueneeereneneeeeannnnnnns 1
22 K 600520 BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-1/4 inch (tandem pump) ........ceveveneneennanrnnnsn 2
23 K 600519 BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 6-3/4 inch (SiNgIe PUMP) . t.vvteeeeeeeneseiseannsenis 2
28 K 600521 BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-3/4 inch (tandem PUmMP) . ...vureneerinnenrenenrnnsnss 1
24 K 19482 WASHER S/oBk3/8 InCh. I oo b ot s anr s 5
25 K 623588 O-RING = T=3/ 16 nch (BOMM) 1D v 28 i s e e 2
26 K 24852 O=RING - 11A6MER (IB MYID! . et b o s 10
REF HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-291) .....cvivrverenrenennennnnnn, 1

Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



8-282




Ref. Part No.

UK

1 K 956421

UK

1 K 206438

UK
UK

~ 4 O 00~~~ WN

- O
AARARARERRRERXRXRXRXRIRARR

Pub 8-2201

307827
950493
616302

19602
600459
600466
600468
600469
600470

19482
623588

24852

1394 TRACTOR

THIRD REMOTE VALVE ATTACHMENT

TRACTORS WITHOUT CAB
Description

VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented valve ................ e
VALVE ASSEMBLY - (See Page 8-293) ........covvvennnn.
VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring-centered valve .............
VALVE ASSEMBLY - (See Page 8-293) ............ccennn
FITTINGS ATTACHMENT -single pump ...ovvvverenennnn..
FITTINGS ATTACHMENT - tandem pump .......oo0vvvne..
== s T T o Lo e i e S W e S S o e

BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 8-1/2 inch, singlepump .........cvuvu.
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 9 inch, single pump ......coovvinnnnn..
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 9-1/4 inch, tandem pump .............
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 9-1/2 inch, tandem pump .............
WASHER =0k BB INCGH i e msvs s oo
O-RING - 1-3/16inch (B0 mm) ID .....oovvviviinninnnnnn.
O=RING = 11/16/inch: (18 M) ID. .cvniwmivnsmemotn busiin e
HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-291) ..............

Issued April, 1§84

8-283

Required

Printed in England




8-284




Ref. Part No.
1 UK 5024
1 UK 5025
1 UK 5423

UK 6626
UK 5686
2 K 306122
3 K 655430
4 K 306268
5 K 655810
6 K 307188
7 K 617300
8 K 607002
9 K 307170
10 K 306318
s K B51777
12 K 625039
13 K 306327
14 K 19602
15 K 616302
16 K 600515
17 K 600517
17 K 600513
18 K 600516
18 K 600518
19 K 19482
20 K 623588
21 K 24852
REF

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR

FIRST REMOTE VALVE
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description

VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented (See Page8-293) ..............
VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring centered (See Page 8-293) .......
VALVE ATTACHMENT - with float (See Page 8-293) .............

CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENTS - fractors

withisinglelpUmp e asater i Lot el s L e s e i s

CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractors

V11 8k 1 Ts S0 gl o1V frg] o e mmieaie i e b I S P s
eV ERIASSEMBINSICONNO o vt monr i v o s s e sy
BUSHING - control lever ..cvoiiiivias vamess inas v ssmassisi's
KNOB - IOVET i i i s s et s i s s e i e el
SPACER G IGVET i i svhin sl es Ss st me i s
BRO=HESENAINE & re e R e e s
NUT - self-locking, 1/4 inch UNF ... ....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, ,
N 3 IR ING . e e
ENE o e s a e . e e s
RIN'=rodit0ilever Sl o B8 @ L e e et
WASHER =8 MM «oievcnbal B cnviesn i it 2 s s s i
GLEIR = ret8iNINGs oo 3B conbms it st s e e e
LEVER = firSt ValVe - oot vimioiviivaivn s b asissemese s s e van

BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 5-1/4 inch (single pump) ......ccivrvuvnnnnnns
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 6 inch (tandem pump) .......ccovvvenvvennnn.
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 4-3/4 inch (single pump) .......covvviennn..,
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 5-1/8 inch (tandem pump) ..................
WASHER! - lock; 3/8 iNCH" i ovivsmididiiiivinins s e soin
O-RING - 1-3/16inch (20 mm) ID ....ovvivniiriiiiriniaannnns
O-RING - 11/16 inch (18:MM) 1D ivviiviii s doam e = s e
HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-291) ............v.n...

8-285

Required

........ UAR

ORI TR A 2

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England -



8-286




Ref. Part No.
1 UK 5024
1 UK 5025
UK 6627
UK 6628
2 K 306128
3 K 655430
4 K 306268
5 K 655810
6 K 307183
7 K 617300
8 K 607002
9 K 204969
9 K 204970
10 K 306319
11 K 651777
12 K 625039
13 K 307199
14 K 19602
15 K 616302
16 K 616516
17 K 600520
17 K 600520
18 K 600519
18 K 600521
19 K 19482
20 K 623588
21 K 24852
REF

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-287

SECOND REMOTE VALVE
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required
VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented (See Page 8-293) ......oovvvvvininnnn.. UAR
VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring centered (See Page 8-293) ............... UAR
CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractors
WIHRCSINGIE-DUMP aiise e ivasns s vevsarmie s el e O e sa s syl 1
CONTROLS, FITTINGS AND HOSE ATTACHMENT - tractors
WA taNOBMEBUIAD. s oo smm s n s e ihs b A e b A S A T S e 1
EEN ER ASSEMB NS CORIOlS S e e e s e s b e 1
BUISHING = CORNIIDIBVEE i ih v csrmmeivinie s o R i e S b lntay P ol o she e o e 8 2
N Rl B B o s e s i e R e e e e 1
(2 O o o ] -/ | e e R e e e I R R s e R e 1
ROID = SECONO WAIVE i i s s oot ST o see S AR S s e e et e e e 1
NUT - gelf-locking, 174 InCh UNFE ...ociiciviniiiciivianimiin e dusones s 1
NUTE=3/B InchiLINCG v svnbsinanms svmha v s st va b s e s 1
ENDicrod, SINGICPUMP. saveiin e oy civiink i o sesis b on b ivssmisasatis s 1
END:=rod, taRC0emPUIME: v s emi it s o Bl e oo, S0 S e 1
AN kE g elnia (s -1V FENROS N =, SRS S S e e KL € s 1
WASHER =8 MM S g cot™me o o0n v nio e i dinssys wmanosssiais siss acn ST R 2
CLIP S cotaininG NG . s st mh s e Wl 1
EEVER -S8CONTVAIVE: icnvinm i e vnsims s s oo wals s oLt T R 1
KEYs=Woodruff Ne. 404 v cviivriiivesoia e i da il v itio e 1
BOLT =:5/16 UNE % 8/BUNCH mimesse it vnns s s ms S ions freseiiis baa s nieaiins awiics 1
BOLST =:3/8 LINGx 4-3/4 INCH - onen oo s connmuiisiiinme e imvas o seanes 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-1/4 inch (Single puUmp) .....cooivieeennennonerranannen 1
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-1/4 inch (tandem pump) ........vvvvvnnnironeonnenans 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 6-3/4 inch (single pump) ......ccvviiinniirninsnanasnnas 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 7-3/4 inch (tandem pump) .....ocoveevinneeeriarannnnnns 1
WASHER: = 10CK, BB INCH. v v uioeitbivhissieiove e vbs smoosmibtigd s thes oot e 5
GzRING = 1=3/16nCH (30 MM) D3 o anibiatiie e it datamlin oo sie i e s i vt b 1
OERING = 11416 inchi(18 mm) 1B} ool i o sl nimties 1
HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-291) .....oovviiviiiierenninnnsns 1

n Issued April, 1984 Printed in England



8-288




Ref. Part No.
1 UK 5024
1 UK 5025

UK 5691
UK 5692
2 K 306132
3 K 655430
4 K 306268
5 K 306104
6 K 306165
7 K 650803
8 K 650640
8 K 651848
10 K 650642
11 K 307197
12 K 617300
13 K 607002
14 K 307172
15 K 3086319
16 K 651777
17 K 625039
18 K 306329
19 K 19602
20 K 616302
21 K 600459
22 K 600468
22 K 600469
23 K 600466
23 K 600470
24 K 19482
25 K 623588
26 K 24852
REF

Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR 8-289

THIRD REMOTE VALVE
TRACTORS WITH CAB

Description Required
VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented (See Page 8-293) .........ocovevennnn.. UAR
VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring centered (See Page 8-293) ............... UAR
CONTROLS AND FITTING ATTACHMENT - tractors
W SINGIeS DEMD. © e oo o . 2 T e T b e il
CONTROLS AND FITTING ATTACHMENT - tractors
WIth 1andemipump: oo c s it el de Vo e o s b et i e 1
LEVER ASSEMBLY ~ COMROL S st i i 50 ioh s s s s i srs s bt e s 1
BUSHINGERCOFIOMIGYar .« i v s s i e e s o s a8 2
i SR T S e R e e e 1
BRAGKET" COPIOIIBNEE oot scin it s s oo B ot s ey e ares i et s e 1
Sl ol Do D SR e e e R e, T D e e S e 1
BOLT = MB SpECIAl 2o it it an v Sy e N o SN 1
BOLT MBS Tmm ... ol o o il e N N 3 56NN Nl 2
WASHER = 108K, 8 ... s om0, W S 4 Sl 58 3
BULIRE MBS POIMIIN o v el e e vl N ) AL 1
ROD - thirdvalve .................. L W R e I 1
NUIT cheeli=loeking; 1/ inchUNIEL ... % .0 S s 1o v e s i s os 1
AIEEE < 3Bk NG 0 it i Nt ¥ o ol G 1
END =rod SRird VEIVE' ..o o B e s WL 1
PIN= rod TOABVER .ovuions von cnvsulin i, Rt s b R e i B e e e 1
WASHER SBIMM: oo vt et i s B o o 2
CLIP STetaming oo oot s i o i s o e ik e ee e e a e o L 1
RN BB g VaIVE o o i e N 1
KEY - WoodruffiNGO 048 . ... e s, 0 e ol o e 1
BOLT -5/16. UNF x /Biheh. s o e~ - k8 o e 1
BOLT ~3/BUNCA 6=T/Z0RCH . e s eo i 0N e 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNGC x 9 inch (SINGIePUMP) ... 8.0t b 1
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 9-1/4 inch (tandem PUMP) .. ..vuerireer s ansinnrnnnns 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 8-1/2 inch (SiNgle PUMP) . ..vuvvrieeine e, 2
BOLT - 3/8 UNC x 8-1/2 inch (tandem PUMP) . ..venevnrennenrenernransnns. 1
WASHER - loCk, 3/8IDCR ....oivuinnviitvnerotivs e e e S 5
O-RING="1-3/16 e (S0 mim) 1D .ot o i i N T - T 1
O-RING = 11716 ncH (18 mM) DS it m s S 5
HOSES AND COUPLINGS - (See Page 8-291) . ....vuvrerenenrnen .. 1

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England







e

Ref. Part No.

REF
1 K 626039
2 K 207572
3 K 623591
4 K 201770
5 K 950297
6 K 621510
7 K 623592
8 K 202578
9 K 603108
10 K 19484
REF
11 K 622114
12 K 202605
13 K 201770
14 K 950297
15 K 202430
16 K 621510
17 K 623592
18 K 623591
REF
19 K 622114
20 K 202604
21 K 207572
22 K 623591
23 K 201770
24 K 950297
25 K 204685
26 K 949616
27 K 602984
28 K 19482
29 K 608424
30 K 607047
31 K 623592
32 K 626039
UK 5811
33 K 622180
34 K 626102
35 K 200646
36 K 200645
Pub 8-2201

1394 TRACTOR : g 8-291
REMOTE VALVE HOSES AND COUPLINGS

Description Required

HOSES AND COUPLINGS - first valve (part of UK6623, UK5819,

UKE626- and BHKEE86). . L Lo ammniler To0 o e Y v e 1
UNION = B/dimeh UNE.. Sertn, 000 o v idotets e ot s o s st 2
HOSE - flexible, 3/4-7/8 UNF X 24 INCh ......ciiiiviiiiiineiiiiennnnnenns 2
O-RING =578 TRCh (16MMM)EID el s viovin o s b i s s e 2
COURLING stractor half ..c... oo B s s sivies v v snsts sasain 2
PELGE = dUSTCOUPIING i v iin cnmis o e s s e s e s 98 s b e e e s 1D
RN e S AR s s i s R e i 4
O-RING-3/4inch (19 m)ID .....covvivinnnnnns e e e e B 2
BRACKET - coupling support, left-nand .........c.oiiimiiiinininninnnnnns. 1
BOLT =9/2 UNC X AS 2 e T . o i bvosisisios sl i o e e it s e 2
WASHER: = 106k, T/2MNBH « voia s s v wisishersimen v oo e st s s e 2

HOSES AND COUPLINGS - second valve (part of UK6624/5 and UK6627/8) .. 1
ELBOW =372 inchINE . i it e e i e s it s oo 2
HESE - fiexible 3/4=7/8 UINEX 15 INCR coivive stuveion ool s il 2
COUPLING = tractor hall s sl orls i e sl s il m s s e e s 2
PR G = dust cotipliNgit o Bt c v en Tt e e b e el 2
BRACKET - coupling support, right-hand ............ccveernnerneeennnnn. 9
Syl i e R e e R Y e e N SO ) ST T e e 4
O-RING=3/4nCh (19MMM) 1D i s amiioinin s st o s st il st 2
O=RING =5/8 inCh (16 MM 1D. i ovincicmss o v s vt i s 2

HOSES AND COUPLINGS - third valve (part of UK5807/8 and UK5691/2) ..... 1
ELBOW:--90"degree; 3/ inchlINE L ool i s it ieaiis 1
HOSE - flexible, 3/4-7/8 UNF x 17-1/2inch ........., B A SRR e A o 1
HOSE: = tiexible; 3/4-7/8 UNF X284 IO ...'c.. .o v e airsnaaivs sanionsns smimmnsss soss 1
O=RING = 5 8RR (16 M) B . e e B s e S B 2
COUPLING = ftractor halil Y. . . J oo Aiten s, Soso o8 e le sl 5 2
PRLUG = A lSTCOUPINGT: e o i s o sces et ais i ML S et 2
BRACKET - coupling .......... s A L s e 1
EEANME SIcotiplIg s fau dan i oo o o i T ol e e TR 1

BEHET = 3/8 NG XRINCRE it e e b s e e o e 1

WASHER =.|ock. Q/BHNCRL v.n i i erssiass s i e 1

STUD=Epeeials1/2 neh LINGE S o i o v s o et i e s 1

NUT=728meldNE: .. o bt G et o 1
0-RING =-3/44Reh (19 mmm) 1B i e v e T el D 0 2
UNION = 3/4nehUNEA e il St e e W S eal S oo 1

ATTACHMENT - forward tube connection ..........cccoviivieininnnnnenns UAR
TEE FITTING =874 inch UNF ... feok oo vniiia ol oo s s o iesiomes 2
CAB =3/ INCHIUNE £ e s i i vi o i s i St s s il 2

COUPEING.- implement Hall oo s cviois b o e e s e UAR

BLEG = diist, implement CoURHRG frite b ool v oo i o et aiots UAR

Issued April, 1984 Printed in England






1394 TRACTOR 8-293
REMOTE VALVE ASSEMBLIES

Ref. Part No. Description Required

UK 5024 ' VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented: ... occiivniisaismisinin i sne s oo vntsmans 1

UK 5025 VALVE ATTACHMENT - spring Centered ...........oevveeineenneenennennens 1

UK 5423 VALVE ATTACHMENT - detented with float .........cooviieeeennivnrenns.. 1
17 K 956421 VALVE ASSEMBLY - remote, detented %....... 2 W NS S AR 1
1- K 206438  VALVE ASSEMBLY - remote, centered s~=. .. 0. .00 . o 1
17 K 204014 VALVE ASSEMBLY - remote, with float . .....ooiviiriiitiriirnnnnnnns 1
2 K 965796 SEINBER e valve . o e e e b B e 1
3 K 965797 BLSHING: = valve' body: L oii i s s e e T e s s e e 2
4 K 963587 LINKisspindleib spooleitib vl - sodBl o e e 1
5 K 9865740 PLUG - plunger, non=return VAIVE ..........uiiciereinsiniieresnnnnesanns 1
6 K 962067 SERING - DIURGEE or: s s by o i e o b eisnle S e 1
7 K 962086 PEMNGER ~VBIVE s o v i ohsam s b e e el s s b i 1
8 K 962060 BUSHING ~boay (detentad) .. 831 . .. e e 1
9 K 261631 BUSEING =bodyv (WIRRIORY) o it b e e s 1
10 K 965834 PLUNGER - spool, detent vaive (detented or with float) .................. 1
11 K 963580 SPRING - detent (detented or with float) ........ccooviiirvinrennrennns. 1
12 K 962080 SHIM - 0.010 inch (0.25 mm)(detented or with float) .................. UAR
12 K 962081 SHIM - 0.005 inch (0.12 mm)(detented or with float) .................. UAR
13 K 964499 RESTRICTOR - plunger (detented or with float) ...........oovvveenvnnenn, 1
14 K = 962082 WASHER - Spo0ol Centering SPriNG .« ...vvveteeeeesneineroneeneeneeanennas 1
15 K 964904 SPRING = FotaiREr = ¢ o Beisre s s e e e 1
16 K 962078 WASHER - spring (detented orwithfloat) ..........ccooviiviiiiinnn... 1
17 K 964500 RETAINER - spool detent (detented) ...........c.cooviiiininrenennannnnns 1
18 K 261632 RETAINER - detent (with float) ............cccovvuvinnnn, e A e e 1
19 K 11483 BALL - steel (detented or with float) < s o o iv v it cosioiiee o 3
20 K 962071 PISTON - detent release (detented orwithfioat) ......................... 1
21 K 963574 PLUNGER - detent release (detented or with fioat) ...................... 1
22 K 962073 SPRING - detent release (detented orwithfloat) .................ooviun.. 1
23 K 962079 WASHER - detent release (detented orwithfloat) .............cccevnuun.. 3
24 K 962076 RING - snap (detented or with float) ...........cooviiinineinneannnnns, 1
25 K 963575 GAP:- bodVHMBIORIan) . .o, o v vr v omdee it sa e s s Bl SR SE 1
26 K 962074 BLUG=capidetentedf i o . el nn e e e e 1
27 K 261630 CAP = bodyAWith Hoatli- .l s danie e Lo, o in S 1
28 K 261629 PLUG = filter, cap (WItEHIOat) . v Sin oo s B e s i 1
29 K 962083 KIT - seal (detented or withiflogaty ..o . vindias i i 1
289 K 965741 iTe—sealsspring centered) : .. cooi il b i e s 1
30 K 965746 BUSHING - body (Spring Center) . . hee et e e e o s v tis 1
31 K 965745 SPACER - bolt (SPring Centered) ..........coeeeeneesneeeneeeneaneeneens 1
32 K 865744 WASHER - spring (spring centered) ............ovvvvriinnennennerenenn. 1
33 K 965743 BOLT - special (Spring conterad) . iweevh oot et s s cnmlhins s v vah st s'edts 1

K 965742 CAP=body (springicentered) .... b ..ohdit. oo Ml 0 28 o 1
35 K 262018 PLUG - double to single acting (spring centered) ..........c.cvvvvenennn. 1
36 K 261652 PLUG - end'cap (Spring centered) .........i.oeiirsneesecinoiissetinnns 1
37 K 948415 REUGSSAINCHIEINE Lo e ol i omdn it oo s s B 2
38 K 623589 S=RING - 5/B Inchi(ie mmllie - .. oo A4 dasd o - B 2
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-294




1394 TRACTOR 8-295
RAMSHAFT BRACKET

Ref. Part No. Description Reguired
1 Ko =8952503 - BRACKET < FamShBll & o e i i e i s e g S 1
210K 1926386 GASKET = Dracket MOURBLIAG .. c.uvovihcvs i sissohn i s s oo o msae 1
< e s 00 T S = e R Al U T o S - e I e e 2
4= K 600sTE - BOLT = 1/2MUNE % S /INCN e s i e e o e e e e 2
5 K 11548 WASHEHR ~ 1120 nCh ShaKeBIO0N s i i v s ot e i o st e el e 4
6" K 205945 COVER « BrEGKBY & 0 i it s oromos b bt oottt e ey b b o 1
% KL 909558 GASKET=-Cover .i.c.vidooooovns A Ar O L B s O e e ST e e e 1
By HaBO2804 SEREWE 5/16 UING X SIBUNGR: oo o st b meai s e s st smesieta i s 4
8 K WEA80 S WREHER = I0Ck B BARIY o i st o s s s s SR e s s e 4
AONsI - 928 e AL S BreatiBr o LT . e e e e M e e e 1
il o 2 S i ol o | S IS oV o T e RN pebr e ) [ G e e S St 1
120K 9614043 - SCREWESNo ADIINIEE, . K. i T rnains S s oo sss s b e bt 2
18- K 847405 SPOINTER —selecion (WItHOMU GEBY s visivvmios Moo s e 6 i ot oo 1
14 K 623836 -PINSEOll I8 X BIRCN < b vinisiitin i e 1
15 K 819302  SHAETSERIRCIOr o o cumie. s nwsissinmisaira i e a8 1
16 K 24711 = PEOG < care 578 Ie R (T8 iy e s nu i R e e s o e 2
17 K 616423 PLUG - 9/16 inch UNF, special (North America only) ............coveuevnn.s, 1
17 K 923284 PLUG - 9/16 inch UNF (Not North AMerica) . .......uovuvurnsn e, 1
18 K 13476 FITTING - grease, 1/4inchilUNE . 0 oo o0 h 80 o 1
19 “K 608143 STUD - 5/16"ING X 3-1/21I00H 75 7, o e B e 2
20 K 19487~ "WASHER =0 Ckab ABHRCR A . e s oo it vt o s oo it ) 2
21 K B07001- WU ~5MB Ineh-=UNE LT . . o R e e L e 2
22 K 24853 DOWEL = locating; /4 X T1/ABURNCH .« . vsmivenoii Bl e o e 2
23 K eI Sre8 = BUSHINGUSSRAE ... win o omnsivn v L (o ol e v 1
24 K 623579 O-RING - 2-1/4 inchi(57 MM)ID) «.ccs i v b s e = 20 e 1
20 K daBqar - CAP < ol filler .. 8.8 0o L8 Vv v ipnni Tocsissien res Dot rv i s 1
26 K 623556 O-RING - 1-7/8 inch (47 M. v s T S R e 1
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984 Printed in England




8-296




1394 TRACTOR 8-297
RAM CYLINDER AND RAMSHAFT

Ref. Part No. Description Required
1 K 207024 - RAMSHAFT ANDILEVERS . ..o bonsuse it Sy s s 1
20K 207021 - CLEVER SUBINL 0iiisetvistin n s s s e i i s T 1
3 K 621807 DRWES B X H2ANCHE & i i et e S e s s 1
4 =K 623079 TORING S 2inch S mm)ilBE i v s S e e e T e e 1
S K SaTTA I ROB = CORNEEHAG il i i it s SR b e e e S Al
6 KU 623020 TPIN - 2piing. W X Tl BN i v e e e b s e i 1
7 KRR O ST R P IS TON = Standard SIZe o s e e e e e T e S 1
7 K 946371 PISTON -oversize 0.020 inch (0.51 MM) .. ..nnnemieennnssonssononoss s s 1
8 K 623519 O-RING - piston, 3-1/BINCh (7O MIM) 5 uenisesimsmusi oot i o e o ain 1
e B e N D e s e e e e e i o s i e 1
1O 20230 = WY INDER BB AN B G O ERE . e e B e 1
11 NSS SO R e e S R e T, e o R e AN TR, Y R 1
14 clCE 0BRE T RESTRICTOR S cYITISEDOEN . i coriiin ot b rooe i s s s e e e e 1
15 - K - BOBEES 'BOLT =5/8UNC x 4=1/2 INCH Gra00 "N S o ittt s s s s e onia st 2
16 5 K 11516 " WASHER = lock, BIBIICH. o ivininioiton i s o iombiitois s dihe i i s s st 2
WK 607240 NUT - 5/BHach UNC Grade 15! i o v v it e e s ek o s 2
18 K 13176 FETEING SQBASE v iuniiivs vite s iniosoeninis so sl s sulorsiss o A 2
18- 813773 PISEEsaaliig ...t il i s e e e e e e 1
205 K 813758 TBUSHING o ciiiiiinis i ertn s e e s s e e i sk o A 1
21 K UBA8TT2 L BEARING —half vioiniinima it it it e i s e 2
22 K 0836885 GASKET =rear e ROMSING c.onivi i i i St oo e s S i meloa o e e B 1
23 K 623566 O-RING - 3-7/8 inch (98 mm) ID, cylinderboay ........cuueeenaiereeenneennns. 1
24 K HEEUBR5 " BOLT = 1/2 UING XS Bl NG o . o ovnosvinie et e e slmsTsie hon m ele B = o i 2
25- K Tilong: WASHER=I0Ek: oo e it o e e e e e 2
26 K-t 601322 BOLT+5/8 UNC xslginchrarade IV L o 8 B e e 2
27 K 626B74 WASHER -5/8 inch (16 MmmM) SPECIAL . ..o ivis ioeeesn s imrsensssosns s e e s 25
28 K S e WA S E R = Qe e B G e s s i e e R L 2
28 Koo ear2an SNUT < 5/B inch NG gradel 5! . e o s cas s s e B 2
30 K 11286 - BALL =510l 8ir SOIAW . wiuii ivuio vimsdsisis bueibeietat s e ook S SR 1
e S QTONDEESEREW S B . cunimeummms i s srime e im b s i S e L 1
32 K 24852 "O=RING - 11/16/inch (18 mm) digmeter .. i e e 1
33 K 206893 CONNECTOR - tiubetoeylinder .. coivieieinosiic s i iiiiniin i 1
34 K BREA. BOLT=3/8UNC X2ESINCH i nini s b sitou i s e 2
35 K 19482 WASHER 108K S/BUNCH wii s oo ioh ies vnabns i o s ol eis s e o M S 2
36 K 0820826 PLUG-3/4inch .............. Gt e R LT e ST 1
S K- 623589 N B-RING~5/B inch (16 MmAD i i o i s o L e 1
Pub 8-2201 Issued April, 1984  Printed in England



TSAAT SEBF .
TRAHEMAR GHA ABAULIYD KA g = = |
1{:;;;.;1‘:;;50 S - oWpss o8
LA RFEPT AT 1 i i 2 }j i "".': '“— &5.3“:.‘-:.1‘5

' : ~ FSOT08
6818
evasss
-'-.z-'ﬂm-'m 85 = Gf_", NeEE

a4 : = tE Grs
i it e iehriai e .. O TR0V Mot G300 SSinvevD - ;-5 *Tfé-if-f Topass
! ; R e T e R B ) r\rt‘-.u

3

A" b S
I

b
e 22

%

e

3
! T 3 - P S e e L i ¥
|

L e LT

W
f‘f‘ ¢u b
o

{ nodgia - MR BTREYS
 SESviacis S e e S IR T R e e DGR < DAY - NEEEED
S ¥ : i e ; a A A YR ARALIYS C{ﬁm

NN NN S e

-
)
.

= = g ene i e
o & CHES el g L e e e R O S [ LT e 3
; TR S il e iy . vhod 1ebn u o BOTOINTESR 255888 %
PP S e e o o *““%mt; Aorl S\F-b x DWL 68 - TIO8 308808
? s e e e e e e doni B2 Joot - RPNMEAW #F3rt  3
| S e e il T e S e “ﬂ"mag Jwﬁ:m&a-rum assos A

P SR, . S LR e et et sapeng + E8UTTIA BYIER
5 S = o v s e s ' _*?--'-r.‘ft?ﬁ
= i 'E&“'E?P
....... Hai - Mma& =% 8!‘@"
] SixE %31*?3}!"&.&:*.
ﬁﬁﬁ 3\‘7-8 SEFC

-Scf:w L

i s ki *‘Pmigﬁ"aﬁm o i?"i*i - TIO8 SRERR

S i e s o JEIGE Umrn 2T ASR B0 - RONEAW - SYETS
. Aoni B oot - RIMBAW TRBEE
ViL i r‘!i t}"-é TUW_ 2

%
]
b
P
¥
i e T ---mma m&* e
e »
%
A
A
= 3

-
s

' _-ﬁﬁm-ﬂasr‘rr SHAD - B
s e T %nﬁ\mm»@u : ﬂf,; g
.......... AR IS x DV BE - T ;‘:(ﬂ*'}

_‘I-'_... o i .-'.:~'._.,.-.. {‘}‘&q! _3"'. ,u\.‘“ -.ww
To R TR S riacnih = AN doni Mge B2
i g e O o OF) Mok GRS RIIRC

i

s S = e i = S S— q : 0 e




